


Growing up in a family that has been
immersed in real estate since the
1980’s, Matilda has always been
destined for a career in real estate.
Originally from Los Angeles, her roots
lends to a professional and prompt
approach, while demonstrating a
high level of integrity and bringing a
little fun into each engagement. She
has lived in Oregon since 2011 and her
college studies were heavy in
business and marketing. Her
dedication and care for the people
she works for is contagious and

strives to provide the most pinnacle I\/ AT | I_ D A
experience for her clients. When she A AA A

Is not making deals she is spending
time with her family, volunteering in =~ MATILDA.ATTAALLA@KW.COM
both her daughter's schools, and S41-740-7752

attending her daughter's sports
Oregon
events. é@ Farm & Home

*BROKERS %




MAPS

INFORMATION REGARDING LAND CLASSIFICATION, CARRYING CAPACITIES, MAPS, ETC,, IS INTENDED oregon
ONLY AS A GENERAL GUIDELINE AND HAS BEEN PROVIDED BY THE OWNERS AND OTHER SOURCES i\ Farm & Home
DEEMED RELIABLE, BUT THE ACCURACY CANNOT BE GUARANTEED. PROSPECTIVE PURCHASERS ARE XBROKERS %

ENCOURAGED TO RESEARCH THE INFORMATION TO THEIR OWN SATISFACTION.
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FLOOR PLANS

INFORMATION REGARDING LAND CLASSIFICATION, CARRYING CAPACITIES, MAPS, ETC,, IS INTENDED
ONLY AS A GENERAL GUIDELINE AND HAS BEEN PROVIDED BY THE OWNERS AND OTHER SOURCES
DEEMED RELIABLE, BUT THE ACCURACY CANNOT BE GUARANTEED. PROSPECTIVE PURCHASERS ARE
ENCOURAGED TO RESEARCH THE INFORMATION TO THEIR OWN SATISFACTION.
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Main Floor Plan
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Lower Floor Plan
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COUNTY INFORMATION

LIST PACKET (S) PROVIDED THROUGH COUNTY RECORDS

INFORMATION REGARDING LAND CLASSIFICATION, CARRYING CAPACITIES, MAPS, ETC,, IS INTENDED
ONLY AS A GENERAL GUIDELINE AND HAS BEEN PROVIDED BY THE OWNERS AND OTHER SOURCES
DEEMED RELIABLE, BUT THE ACCURACY CANNOT BE GUARANTEED. PROSPECTIVE PURCHASERS ARE
ENCOURAGED TO RESEARCH THE INFORMATION TO THEIR OWN SATISFACTION.
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© Fidelity National Title

BENTON COUNTY PROPERTY PROFILE INFORMATION

Parcel #:
Tax Lot:
Owner:
CoOwner:

Site:

Mail:

Zoning:

Std Land Use:

Legal:
Twn/Rng/Sec:

036669

11501BC02200

Brawn Family Trust

Brawn Manal A, Trust

7235 NW Lathrop Ln

Corvallis OR 97330

7235 NW Lathrop Ln

Corvallis OR 97330

County-RR-2 - Rural Residential - 2

RSER - Single Family Residence

T:11S R:05W S:01 Q:NW QQ:SW

ASSESSMENT & TAX INFORMATION

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

Market Total: $1,696,070.00

Market Land:
Market Impr:
Assessment Year:
Assessed Total:
Exemption:
Taxes:

Levy Code:

Levy Rate:

$322,280.00
$1,373,790.00
2022
$1,005,753.00

$15,754.52
0905
15.1442

SALE & LOAN INFORMATION

Sale Date: 02/19/2019

Sale Amount:

Document #: 579104
Deed Type: Deed

Loan Amount:
Lender:

Loan Type:
Interest Type:

Title Co: ATTORNEY ONLY

Year Built:

Eff Year Built:
Bedrooms:
Bathrooms:

# of Stories:
Total SqFt:
Floor 1 SqFt:
Floor 2 SqFt:
Basement SqFt:
Lot size:
Garage SqFt:
Garage Type:
AC:

Pool:

Heat Source:
Fireplace:
Bldg Condition:
Neighborhood:
Lot:

Block:
Plat/Subdiv:
School Dist:
Census:

Recreation:

2013

4
4
1
6,077 SqFt
3,081 SqFt

2,996 SqFt

2.35 Acres (102,366 SqFt)
1,334 SqFt

Attached Garage

Forced hot air & cool
1
AV

5097] - Corvallis
3000 - 000500

Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and its customers make no representations, warranties or conditions, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of information contained in this report.
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Parcel ID: 036669

Site Address: 7235 NW Lathrop Ln

Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and its customers make no representations,
warranties or conditions, express or implied, as to the accuracy or
completeness of information contained in this report.



Full Assessor Map
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Parcel ID: 036669

- L - L] - I~
F]del]ty Nat][}n al T]tle Site Address: 7235 NW Lathrop Ln
y Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and its customers make no representations,

warranties or conditions, express or implied, as to the accuracy or
completeness of information contained in this report.



Aerial Map

Parcel ID: 036669
Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and its customers make no representations,

@ FidElity National Title warranties or conditions, express or implied, as to the accuracy or

completeness of information contained in this report.




Flood Map
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© Fidelity National Title
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Parcel ID: 036669
Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and its customers make no representations,
warranties or conditions, express or implied, as to the accuracy or
completeness of information contained in this report.




Property Detalil

FOR ASSESSMENT AND TAX PURPOSES ONLY

Account Information

Account #: 036669 LAST CERTIFIED VALUES
Map/Tax Lot: 11501BC02200 [GIS Market Land: $ 322,280
Maps] Market Structure: $ 1,561,750
Acreage: 2.33 Total Real Market Value: $ 1,884,030
Property Class: 401 Special Assessed Taxable Land Value: $0
Tax Code Area: 0905 Assessed: $ 1,035,926
] Exemption: $0
Situs Address: CoRVALLIS OR 97330 Net Taxable: $ 1,035,926
Property Valuation History
Owner Information
Owner Owner Owner Taxpayer
BRAWN FAMILY TRUST BRAWN ROBERT C, TR BRAWN MANAL A, TR BRAWN ROBERT C &
7235 NW LATHROP LN 7235 NW LATHROP LN 7235 NW LATHROP LN MANAL A, TR

CORVALLIS, OR 97330
USA

Taxes

Tax Code Area:

Property Tax (2023):

Tax Payments and
History

CORVALLIS, OR 97330
USA

0905

CORVALLIS, OR 97330
USA

7235 NW LATHROP LN
CORVALLIS, OR 97330
USA






Assessment Property Tax Statement

07/01/2023 to 06/30/2024 BENTON COUNTY PROPERTY TAX STATEMENT
PO BOX 964 Corvallis, OR 97339 » 4500 SW Research Way Corvallis, OR 97333

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 036669

SITUS ADDRESS: 7235 NW LATHROP LN CORVALLIS, OR 97330

PROP CLASS: 401

PROP TCA: 0905

PROP MAP: 11501BC02200 ACRES: 2.35
WaALUES LAST YEAR THIS YE&AR

Real Market Value 322,280 322,280

Land

Real Market Value 1,373,790 1,561,750
Structure

Real Market Value 1,696,070 1,884,030

Total

Special Assessed O 0]

Value

Assessed Value 1,005,753 1,035,926
Exemptions 0] 0]

Het Taxakile 1,005,753 1,035,926

TAX COLLECTOR (541)766-6808
ASSESSOR (541)766-6855

WEB SITE: https://www.co.benton.or.us/assessment/

If a mortgage company pays your taxes,
this statement is far your recaoris only.

Full Fayment with 273 Payment with 1/3 Payment with

LAST YEARS TAX

Corvallis SD 509J

Corvallis SD 509J LO 2022
LinnBenton CC
LinnBentonLincoln ESD
Education Tatals

911 Emergency Service Dist
Benton County

Benton County Extension Dist
Benton County Library

Benton County Local Option 2021
Benton County Soil & Water
Corvallis Rural Fire

General Gavernment Totals

Bond LinnBenton CC
Bonds Corvallis SD 2018
LinnBenton CC Bond 2022
OR Forestry Fire Surcharge
OR Forestry Fire Timber
Bonds - Gther Tatals

20323 - 2024 TAXES

TOTAL TAXES OUTSTANDING
TOTAL TaX (After Discount)

15,295.76
4,621.68
1,553.89

519.93
315.85
7,01.35

466.17
2,284.42
82.87
408.88
932.33
51.80
2,189.95
6,416.42

162.02
2,033.94
64.54
47.50
18.75
1,326.75

15,754.52

15,754.52
15,281.88

3% Discount 2% Discount Hio Discount
15,281.88 10,292.96 5,251.51
Cut Here PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTI

Full Fayment if paid by:
ar 2/3 Fayment if paid by
ar 173 Payment Due:

DISCOUNT IS LOST & INTEREST APPLIES AFTER DLUE DATE

ON WITH YOUR PAYMENT

Cut Here

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 036669
INCLUDES DELINQUENT TAXES OWING, IF ANY

1/15/2023

11/15/2023, with final 1/3 due 05/15/2024

1/15/2023, 02/15/2024, 05/15/2024

15,281.88
10,292.96
5,251.51

Enter Payment Amount

$




This on-line tax statement reflects the information on the account as of

Octobir 1, 202?(;. This tax statemertwt (fdtoeihnc;té'etﬂeclft any anmentj or value Please make checks payable to:
corrections made on your account after that date. If you have made a Benton County Tax Collectar
payment on your property tax account after October 1, 2023, please contact PO Box D64

our office at (541) 7§6-6808 between the hours of .8:00 am and 5:00 pm, Carvallis, OR 97339-0964
Monday through Friday for the correct amount owing. You may also contact us

via the internet at https:/www.co.benton.or.us/webform/contact-us.



BENTON COUNTY.OREGON  2019-579104

DE-WD

et g3 LG 02/19/2019 02:32:34 PM

$10.00$11.00 $62.00 $10.00 $20.00

2102019057910400
ER James; Morales, Cour;:y C||:rr :;r Benton a A
EEEE&E(I T::Ji'l:r: \::;l Ir?c‘ora;o: |’n :‘h;g::::t % :gﬁ
James V. Merales - County Clerk R et
STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED
Grantor's Name: Grantee’s Name:
Robert Charles Brawn and Manal Andrea  Robert C. Brawn and Manal A. Brawn, Trustees
Brawn of the Brawn Family Trust dated February 7,
2019
After recording return to: The true and actual consideration for
Evashevski Elliott PC this conveyance is $SNONE.
Attorneys at Law
PO Box 781

Corvallis, Oregon 97339

Until a change is requested, all tax
statements shall be sent to:

Robert C. and Manal A. Brawn, TTEEs
7235 NW Lathrop Lane

Corvallis, Oregon 97330

Conveyance

Robert Charles Brawn and Manal Andrea Brawn, as tenants by the entirety, Grantor, conveys
and warrants to Robert C. Brawn and Manal A. Brawn, Trustees of the Brawn Family Trust dated
February 7, 2019, or their successor(s) in trust, Grantee, the following described real property
located in Benton County, Oregon, free of encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein:

Parcel 3 of Partition Plat No. 2013-012, recorded April 4, 2013, in 2013-505039,
Benton County Microfilm Records.

Subject to: Covenants, conditions, restrictions and/or easements, if any, affecting title, which
may appear in the public record, including those shown on any recorded plat or survey.

THIS TRANSACTION IS NOT INTENDED TO CONSOLIDATE ANY OF THE INDIVIDUALLY
DESCRIBED PARCELS OR TAX LOTS FOR LAND USE, TAX LOTS, OR ANY OTHER
PURPOSE.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING
FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS
195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424

Page 1 Statutory Warranty Deed (7235 NW Lathrop Lane, Corvallis, Oregon 97330)



OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS
2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT
DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING
OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING
DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A
LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010,
TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY
LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN
ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY
OWNERS, IF ANY UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND
SECTIONS 5 TO 11 CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND
17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON
LAWS 2010.

(O onCluses G (AL B

Robert Charles Brawn, Grantor Manal Andrea Brawn, Grantor

STATE OF OREGON
County of Benton

Signed or attested before me on February 7, 2019, by Robert Charles Brawn and Manal
Ancdeea Brawn.

£ . OFFICIAL STAMP

» 3 JENNIFER LIONNE WILLIS

\ / NGTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
ey COMMISSION NO. 937451

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARGH 18, 2018

Page 2 Statutory Warranty Deed (7235 NW Lathrop Lane, Corvallis, Oregon 97330)



INFORMATION REGARDING LAND CLASSIFICATION, CARRYING CAPACITIES, MAPS, ETC,, IS INTENDED oregon
ONLY AS A GENERAL GUIDELINE AND HAS BEEN PROVIDED BY THE OWNERS AND OTHER SOURCES 1\ Farm & Home
DEEMED RELIABLE, BUT THE ACCURACY CANNOT BE GUARANTEED. PROSPECTIVE PURCHASERS ARE *BROKERS %
ENCOURAGED TO RESEARCH THE INFORMATION TO THEIR OWN SATISFACTION.




Burlington, WA Corporate Laboratory (a) Portland, OR Microbiology/Chemistry (c)
1620 S Walnut St - Burlington, WA 98233 - 800.755.9295 + 360.757.1400 9150 SW Pioneer Ct Ste W - Wilsonvile, OR 97070 - 503 682.7802

Bellingham, WA Microbiology (b) Corvallis, OR wicrobiology/Chemistry (d)
805 Orchard Dr Ste 4 - Bellingham, WA 98225 - 360.715.1212 540 SW Third Street - Corvallis, OR 97333 - 541.753.4946
Bend, OR wicrobiology (e)
AMALYTICAL 20332 Empire Bivd Ste 4 - Bend, OR 97701 - 541.639.8425
Page 1 of 1
Drinking Water Report
Client Name: M&H Pump Services Reference Number: 19-23690
7235 NW Appaloosa Dr. Report Date: 7/2/19
Corvallis, OR 97330 Approved By: hkl,spm
Authorized by:
Sarah P Miller

Lab Manager, Corvallis

Project: Rob Brawn Lab Number: OR100009-46337
Field ID: Well Head, #.106720 Date Received: 6/27/19
Sample Description: 7235 NW Lathrop Ln Sampled By: Dave Gibbs
Sample Date: 6/27/19 13:03 Sampler Phone:

CAS
Number Analyte Result Pass® Lab QL Units  Analyzed
TOTAL COLIFORM Absent Pass d PIA per 100m sn2si19
E. Coli Absent Pass d Y/N per 100m er28/19
14797-55-8 NITRATE-N ND 10 Pass d 0.02 mg/L 6127719
7440-38-2 ARSENIC ND 0.010  Pass a  0.001 mg/L 7119

Notation:

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level, maximum permissible level of a contaminant in water established by EPA; Federal Action Levels are 0.015 mg/L for Lead and 1.3 mg/L for Copper. Sodium has a
recommended limit of 20 mg/L. A blank MCL value indicates a level is not currently established.

QL = Quantitation Limit is the lower calibration cpncentration.

ND = Not detected above the listed specified reporting limit (QL).

CAS Number = Chemical Abstract Service Number is an unique identifier of the chemical tested.

A ='PASS', indicates that the parameter tested meets EPA, State, or local jurisdiction MCL.
An * in front of the parameter name indicates it is not NELAP accredited but it is accredited through OR DEQ or USEPA Region 10.

These test results meet all the requirements of NELAC, unless otherwise stated in writing, and relate only to these samples.

If you have any questions concerning this report contact Lawrence Henderson at the above phone number.
FORM: ShortList.rpt
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STATE OF OREGON
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT

(ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)
Instructions for completing this report are on the last page of this form.

BENT 54369

BENT SY 3L

WELL LABEL#L_/0 67 20
STARTCARD#__ 207289
ORIGINAL LOG #

(1) LANDO E Owner Well 1.D.
First Name Last Name
ompany
{ddress Zé 67 wioeded Knols 8.
City _&Mﬁ\ State Qﬂ Zip_92320

(2) TYPE OF WORK  [dNew [ Conversion [ Deepening
[ Alteration (complete Sections 2a & 10) (] Abandonment (complete Section Sa)

(9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)

County Twp 4/ Nold Range E of® WM.
Sec_ / LYW 1/4ofthe St 1/4Tax Lot _ OO

Tax Map Number Lot

taa ¢ v . Tor____ . DMS or DD
tong __ . ° ' . Ter__ _ __ . __ ______ DMS or DD

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

O Pump [ Bailer ir [ Flowing Artesian
Yield gal/min Drawdown | Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr)

305

b‘emperature §6  °F Labanalysis [] Yes By
Water quality concemns? [] Yes (describe below) TDS
To Description

/90

Amount

ppm
Units

From

(ia) PRE-ALTERATION; Well Depth Street Address of Well (or nearest address)
Seal Material 72285 pw Loty kA Cenvalliz OR 92270
Casing Type: [ Steel O Pla?tic O other (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
Casing Gauge Casing Diameter Date SWL(psi) | + SWL (ft)
Existing Well/Pre-Alteration
(3) DRILL METHOD ﬁRotary Air [ Rotary Mud  [] Auger Completed Well 16 -1/ 25
O Cable [JCable Mud [ Reverse Rotary [ Other Flowing Artesian? [ ] Yes Dry Hole? [] Yes
WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found
(4) PROPOSED USE Domestic [ Irrigation ] Community P
O Industrial/Commereial Livestock [ Dewatering [] Injection SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL (psi) | +| SWL (ft)
O Thermal O other /-7 -2/ 2%9 290 203”. 25
(5 BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION
Depth of Completed Well 305 ft. Special Standard: [] Yes (attach copy) “
BORE HOLE SEAL ]
Dia From To Material _ | From | To | Amount @/lbs
10 o) Eg e 7 o) 43 (11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
43 Material From To
M/M T'& Soi| 03 =
How was seal placed: Method [JA [IB W Op Ok %’:j g2 fbﬁ 273 3¢
C1 e e G S ——T
Backfill placed from fi. to fi. Material ¢ /2Z k7X
i‘k ‘ilter pack from ft. to ft. Material Size D
(5a) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE: :mNED—
Calculated Amount Proposed to be Used: sacks/lbs 1 -L 11
Actual Amount Used: sacks/Ibs _
[ANE 17017 WATER RESQURCES DEPT
6) CASlNG/LlNER SALE
Csng| Linr| Dia From | To Gauge | Stee) | Plastic |Welded| Thrd WATER RESQURCES DEPT !
e peie (g5 Tase 0L T | PG e oneaon
v 0 05 s vV v : 1
| Date Started _ 2/ =29~ 2¢ Completed ___f/-/6 - 204
. , . (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
Shoe [] lmld? O Ousside D Other Location of shoe(s) I certify that the work 1 performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
Temporary casing [] Yes Diameter From To abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
@) PERFORATIONS/S REENS the best of my knowledge and belief.
Perforations ~ Method Lond MHoles n".l/t/
Screens Type Material License Number Date _
Screen/ Tele/ :
Screen slot Slot #of | pipe Signed
PergrScrn Csng| Ling, Dia From To width | length | slots | size | (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
v 74 /75 KX y‘l l#__@ | accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or

abandonment work performed on this well during the construction dates reported
above. All work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water
supply well construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge
and belief.

/753 Date =/ & —20ll

Z

License Number

Signed
Contact Info. (optional)

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

ONE COPY FOR CONSTRUCTOR
SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK

ONE COPY FOR CUSTOMER
01/02/2009



STATE OF OREGON

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT
(ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)
Instructions for completing this report are on the last page of this form.

BENT 54369

WELL LABEL#L /067 20
START CARD# 227289
ORIGINAL LOG #

(1) LANDOWNE Owner Well L.D.
First Name Last Name O~
ompany
address_ /66 i Wioeded 7&0/{{ LK.
City MH\ State Qz Zip 2 72370

(2) TYPE OF WORK  [pNew []Conversion [ Deepening
[J Alteration {complete Sections 2a & 10) [J Abandonment (complete Section Sa)

(9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)

County Twp 1/ N 0@ Range =2 E 0@ W.M.
ec_ / MW 1/40fthe Stad  1/4 Tax Lot é

Tax Map Number Lot

taa _ _° ' _ . Tor__ __ . . DMS or DD

Long ____° ' . Tor__ __ ___ . DMS or DD

(2a) PRE-ALTERATION: Well Depth ft. Street Address of Well (or nearest address)
Seal Material 2225 pwW Lobavpp LN Cenvalliz oR G2270
Casing Type: [ Steel 0 Pla%tlc . [ Other (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
Casing Gauge Casing Diameter Date SWL(psi) | + SWL (ft)
Existing Well/Pre-Alteration
(3) DRILL. METHOD KRotary Air [ Rotary Mud [ Auger Completed Well 116 -1/ 25
[ Cable [] Cable Mud [ Reverse Rotary [] Other Flowing Artesian? [ ] Yes Dry Hole? [] Yes
WATER BEARING ZONES Depth wat first found
(4) PROPOSED USE %Domesuc [ Irrigation ~ [] Community epth waterwas first foun
[ Industrial/Commercial Livestock [] Dewatering [] Injection SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL (psi) | +| SWL (ft)
[] Thermal [] Other /76 7/ 297 | 0 20, 3
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION
Depth of Completed Well 305 ft. Special Standard: [] Yes (attach copy)
BORE HOLE SEAL
Dia From To Material | From | To | Amount @/lbs
10 [e) Center?l” Po) 43 (11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
- 43 S~ Material From To
(o] 2
3 23
How was seal placed: Method [JA [IB m Op OE ‘233 3.%
[ Other { (2 Cs
Backfill placed from ft. to fi. Material /Z 38
“ilter pack from ft. to ft. Material Size
L
(5a) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE:
Calculated Amount Proposed to be Used: sacks/lbs m‘I 2 |
Actual Amount Used: sacks/lbs
VATER RESOURCES DEPT
(6) CASING/LINER L — SALEM-OREGON——
Csng/Linr| Dia |+ | From To Gauge | Stee] | Plastic [Welded| Thrd !
Vv 6 |x[17z [#3 |.2s2 | V v
VAR’ O BoS [ Kbpsi VA4
Date Started _// —/6’— 204 Completed V. & -/6 '241
K . . (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
Shoe [ In51dc? [ Outside D Other Location of shoe(s) [ certify that the work I performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
Temporary casing [] Yes Diameter From To abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
(7) PERFORATIONS/S REENS the best of my knowledge and belief.
Perforations  Method Holes ﬂ.//ré
Screens Type Material License Number Date _.
Screen/ Tele/ .
Screen slot Slot | #of | pipe Signed
Perf1Scm|Csng Linrjr Dia From To width | length | slots | size | (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or
v /75 | 305 Yy 2 1 ponsibility for th ion, deepening, alterati

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
[ Pump [] Bailer ir [ Flowing Artesian
Yield gal/min | Drill stem/Pump depth
1 3oS
~emperature _89 _ °F Lab analysis [] Yes By
Water quality concerns? [] Yes (describe below) TDS
To

Drawdown Duration (hr)

140

Amount

ppm
Units

From Description

abandonment work performed on this well during the construction dates reported
above. All work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water
supply well construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge ~
and belief.

?5 3 Date Yard’ —Zoil

o

License Number

Signed
Contact Info. (optional)

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

ONE COPY FOR CONSTRUCTOR
SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK

ONE COPY FOR CUSTOMER
01/02/2009



FLOW TEST

M & H PUMP SERVICES
7235 NW APPALOOSA DR.
CORVALLIS, OR
DAVID GIBBS
541-745-5385

DATE 6/27/2019

NAME DAN LEWER
ADDRESS c/o LEE ECKROTH @ TOWN & COUNTRY REALTY
CITY CORVALLIS STATE OR ZIP 97330
PHONE HOME WORK
CELL EMAIL
WELL INFORMATION: WELL# L106720 LATITUDE
TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION LONGITUDE

ADDRESS 7235 NW LATHROP LN
COUNTY BENTON

DEPTH 305" STATIC 46" PUMP 7 SIZE 3 HP SUB
DIAMETER 6" TEMP  START 9:02AM TDS NaCl
WATER DRAW
TIME LEVEL GPM P.S.I. DOWN COMMENTS
09:02 AM | 46'? 33.6 0
09:32 AM | 46'? 30.8 0 SONIC SOUNDER NOT WORKING
10:02 AM | 46'? 30.8 0 SONIC SOUNDER NOT WORKING
10:32 AM | 145’ 30.4 0 98' SWITCHED TO CORD STYLE
11:02 AM | 149’ 30.3 0 | 102
11:32 AM | 153 30.2 0 | 106
12:02 PM | 158' 30.1 0o | 111
12:32 PM | 166’ 30.0 0 [ 119
01:.02PM | 172 29.1 0 | 125 THIS FLOW ALL THIS PUMP CAPABLE OF AT THIS SETTING

SIGNATURE EW"J/J’ ﬂ/‘%




SEPTIC

INFORMATION REGARDING LAND CLASSIFICATION, CARRYING CAPACITIES, MAPS, ETC,, IS INTENDED oregon
ONLY AS A GENERAL GUIDELINE AND HAS BEEN PROVIDED BY THE OWNERS AND OTHER SOURCES i\ Farm & Home
DEEMED RELIABLE, BUT THE ACCURACY CANNOT BE GUARANTEED. PROSPECTIVE PURCHASERS ARE XBROKERS %

ENCOURAGED TO RESEARCH THE INFORMATION TO THEIR OWN SATISFACTION.



Invoice/Statement

RANDY ARTS

PO Box 731, Sutherlin OR 97479 Date Invoice # |

541-580-4100 rarts@ymail.com 6/24/12019 | 06242019

OR Maintenance Provider #RM1 ~ DEQ Installer #39028
CCB license #123431 ~ BCD Electrical license #CP140

Bill To
Project
7235 NW Lathop Ln.-Corvallis
Description Amount
Site visit, supply ESER form & County records. 250.00
THANKS!! Total $250.00




State of Oregon Rer- Lo
Department of Environmental Quality

Water Quality Division
Onsite Program
Annual Operation and Maintenance Report Form
LS-lpczzen

General lnfon@
Property Owne, Fl’f/ ‘!/ DL m@ &M 4 Phone gL{ \-34% 4223
site Address: ] A A5 NW_Fathvop i city: Loiadle s
County: :Bgm“_ Permit #: ' Startup Date: mv(}vf ‘ I
System Model #: FBI" %_U System Serial #: 9(_0 Az L Z

Service Report Year: 2 O/&

Onsite wastewater treatment system status:
Yes No

% ] Was maintenance performed as required by septic system rules (OAR 340-071) and
the manufacturer? B

[71 s the system operating in accordance with the agent-approved design specificatiopsa~ allh

[ Is the system currently under a service contract with a certified maintepawe d’w&

Is the' system failing?

Yes No

1 - Discharge of sewage to the ground surface

3 Discharge of sewage to drain tiles or surface waters
(1 Sewage backup into plumbing fixtures

3 yes, was a epair,pprmit obtained? If not, explain:

y17
Al
%

= Adfuskel Floc ks

 certify that this report is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge. 1 understand that falsification of
this report is grounds for revocation of my certification and/or civil penalties.

Maintenance Provider Name (please print): AKuavd ! _Arrs

Certification # A4 / Cettification Expiration Date: 7 - ZOY
il - " Date: } ;)‘ -] / {

e

Signature: ____~

Note: Maintenance providers must maintain accurate records of their maintenance contracts, customers,
performance data, and timelines for renewing the contracts. These records must be available for inspection upon
request by the agent per OAR 340-071-0130(24).



State of Oregon
Department of Environmental Quality
Water Quality Division

DEQ Onsite Program
Deparvmoniot Annual Operation and Maintenance Report Form

4o A AK TS LS<1pc- 2200

General Infor n
piert Pz vy Phonez_LLﬁjtl_LLa;
City: AL S

Property Owner:

Site Ad (o

Countyﬁ VL’FDV‘I Permit #: Startup Date: % i ’ ""
System Model #:___DF SO System Serial #: b3l

Service Report Year: __@/ -’\

Onsite wastewater treatment system status:

ﬁ [J Was maintenance performed as required by septic system rules (OAR 340-071) and
the manufacturer?

M {1 Is the system operating in accordance with the agent-approved design spec1ﬁcat|0ns‘7

ﬁl [ [s the system currently under a service contract with a certified maintenance-px

Received .

JAN 03 208 }’:{

eriton County
En\EmnmentaI Heaith

?

Is the system failing?
Yes No

] \él Discharge of sewage to the ground surface
Discharge of sewage to drain tiles or surface waters
Sewage backup mto plumbing fixtures

lﬁyes, gl 't obtamed‘? If not, explal

Dz’

.
O
3

I certify that this report is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge. 1 understand that falsification of
this report is grounds for revocation of my certification and/or civil penalties.

Maintenance Provider Name (please print): ; E AMD'Y /4 <rs

Certification #: d :I_‘t Z Certification Expiration Date: 7 - Zo/ é
Signature: Date: /2 - 28~ 7
=

Note: Maintenance providers must maintain accurate records of their maintenance contracts, customers,
performance data, and timelines for renewing the contracts. These records must be available for inspection upon
request by the agent per OAR 340-071-0130(24).




State of Oregon
. Department of Envi tal Qual
% “al"??b[ partme nvironmen ality

Water Quality Division
U . c9 Y (0 Onsife Program
Devaantes Annuai Operation and Maintenance Re |
Cy ALY

|3)

oo Rl - Py i o 51 D3H-UDD3
Sk adtems: 1.2 39 NW Ladin W_)\D_ng ey OV VA,

¢
County: _Bsvron Permit # Startup Date: |} JOLY /'—-f

System Model #: Qbe System Serial#:__ < No A (o (2

Sarvice Report Year: 20/ 6

I - 5 (BL-3300
Onsite wastewater treatinent system status:
Yes No
1 Was maintcnance performed as required by septic system rules (QAR 344-071) and

} the manufacturer? .
/1 [ Isthe system opesating in accordance with the agent-approved design specifications?
i1 !sthe sysiem cumrently under a service contract with a certified maintenance provider?

failing?
Is the system failing Received
Yes No
O Discharge of sewage to the ground surface JAN 13 2017
1 Discharge of sewage 1o drain tites or surface waters Benton Couy nty
I Sewage backup into plumbing fixiures Environmental Health
1 3 air, permit pbtained? If not, explain:

1 certify that this report is complete apd accurate to the best of my knowledge. I vaderstand that falsification of
this report is grounds for revocation of my certification and/or civil penalties.

Maintenznce Provider Name (please print): _Zway /lrirs

Certification #: 2 (__ Cenification Expigetion Dae: 7- 22/ &
Signature: :/—w Date: / Z- 3/ '/ c

Note: Maintenance providers must maintaim accurate records of their maintenance contracts, customers,
performance data, and timelines for renewing the coniracts. These records must be available for inspection upon
request by the agent per OAR 340-071-0130{24).




ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
Health Department

PO Box 579

530 NW 27™ Street

Corvallis, OR 97339-0579

(541) 766-6841  FAX (541) 766-6248 TTY (541) 766-6835 www.co.benton.or.us
August 29, 2016

Rob Brawn
7235 NW Lathrop Lane
Corvallis, OR 97330

Re:  Septic Easement on Parcel 3
T11, RS, 801 BC, TL 2000 Parcel 1 (Wakefield House)
T11,R5, S0 BC, TL 2100 Parcel 2 (Wakefield Barn & RV Pad)
T11, RS, S01 BC, TL 2200 Parcel 3 (Brawn House)

Rob Brawn: | am responding to the letter you wrote to Benton County Environmental Health on 07/18/16.

1. Septic systems in Oregon are sized based on number of bedrooms (not bathrooms) under Oregon
Administrative Rule (OAR) 340-71-220(2)(a) which refers to Table 2: Quantities of Sewage
Flows. The bathroom in the barn is not considered an increase in flow to the septic system unless
it’s for commercial use. You indicated that connection of the barn on Parcel 2 to the septic
system on Parcel 3 is inconsistent with the easement. This would be a civil matier between
property owners.

2. The plumbing connection serving the RV pad is required to be decommissioned as stated in the
Certificate of Satisfactory Completion (CSC) for the septic system. This is considered an
increase in flow to the septic system. Benton County Development Code 91.565 Occupancy of
Recreational Vehicles states that “recreational vehicles may be placed for temporary residential
occupancy during the construction of a permitted dwelling for a period not to exceed one year”.
The plumbing serving the RV pad up to the septic tank is regulated by the Benton County
Building Department.

3. Finally, development of parcel 2 would require a favorable Site Feasibility and Installation Permit
from Benton County Environmental Health to install a septic system to serve a single family
dwelling on parcel 2. This would not be an option if parcel 1 and 2 are combined.

The Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (ODEQ) typically gets involved in enforcement if a
septic system is failing and the property owner has not made efforts to make the necessary repairs. If
there is a land use violation (e.g., unauthorized dwelling or apartment, connection of an RV, etc.) then
DEQ will defer to the local development department to correct the land use violation.

Thank you for your patience in this matter. 1f you have any questions, please contact me at (541) 766-
6841.

Sincerely,
-

AN
Robert N. Turkisher, R.S.
Environmental Health Specialist

Enc: SW150052 (CSC). Benton County Development Code 91.565 Occupation of Recreational Vchicles, Tax Map, Table 2
Ce: Greg Verret, Planning Director, Benton County Development, 360 SW Avery, Ave., Corvallis, OR 97333

Ron Dettrich, Building Official. Benton County Development, 360 SW Avery, Ave., Corvallis, OR 97333

Vance Croney, Benton County Counsel, 205 NW 5" Avenue, Corvallis. OR 97339

P:\Onsite EZVONSITE 2016\Brawn 082916.doc
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CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY COMPLETION
ON-SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM

08/25/2015

WAKEFIELD BRADLEY THOMAS & KRISTIE CLOSE

8784 NE ODDFELLOWS RD
BAINBRIDGE ISLAND WA 98110

Site location: LATHROPLN, COR
Water Source: Private Well Map & Tax Lot #: 11 5§ 01BC 02000
Permit #: SW150052 Type of Permit: Septic Renewal/Extension

SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

Use: Residential Design flow capacity(gpd): 450  Number of bedrooms: 4

Type of system: ATT (Delta Whitewater)
Distribution: Serial

Tank Size: 1000 gallons

Tank Type: Willamette Greystone

Length of Disposal Trenches: 175 feet
Depth of Disposal Trenches: 24 - 24 inches.
Type of Media: Infiltrator

Flow: Pump

Installer: GROUNDHOG LLC

1: This Certificate of Satisfactory Completion (CSC) is for the installation of an
Alternative Treatment Technology (ATT) septic system followed by Standard Trenches to
serve a replacement dwelling under land partition LU-11-067. The drainfield was
previously installed on 08/15/13 within a septic easement on Parcel 3 to serve a dwelling
on Parcel 1.

2: The plumbing serving the RV Pad shall be decommissioned upon completion of the house.
Benton County Development Code 91.565 Occupancy of Recreational Vehicles states that
"Recreational vehicles may be placed for temporary residential occupancy during the
construction of a permitted dwelling for a period not to exceed one year,

3: Initial and replacement disposal areas shall not be subjected to vehicular traffic,
livestock or other activity that would adversely affect the soil (OAR 340-71-220(1)h)).

4. Ensure that all roof drains and foundation drains arc diverted away from the septic tank
and drainfield area.

5: To maintain and extend the life of your septic system, "EPA Small Flows Clearinghouse"”

recommends that you practice water conservation, avoid use of septic tank additives and
pump your tank every 3 to 5 years,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
Health Department

PO Box 579

530 NW 27th Street
Corvallis OR 97339-0579

(541) 766-6841 FAX (541) 766-6248 TTY (541) 766-6835 www.co.benton.or.us



O O

6: The owner of an ATT system must maintain a contract with a maintenance provider certified
by the manufacturer to serve and maintain the onsite system. A service contract must be

entered before the system is installed and must be maintained until the system is
decommissioned. A single service contract and maintenance provider for both the ATT and

the other components is preferable to multiple contracts for maintenance providers.

7: The homeowner and maintenance provider must comply with all requirements of OAR
340-71-345(14) Service Contracts. The maintenance provider must submit an annual report
evaluation and fee to Benton County Environmental Department as defined by OAR

340-71-140(3)(k)(B).

The enclosed as-built and material list should be kept with home records for future reference. In accordance with
Oregon Revised Statute 454-665, this certificate is issued as evidence of satisfactory completion of an on-site disposal

system at this location.

Environmental Health Specialist @% ). 7;;&_," Date 8] 13 X\ s_

ROBERT N. TURKISHER, R.E.H.S,

Enclosures: As-Built, Materials List, A Reference Guide for Homeowners S w ] 5 00 S 2
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AS BUILT DIAGRAM & MATERIALS LIST
Benton County Health Department

Environmental Health Division

541-766-6841 = Fax 541-766-6248

Permit # SW/:__SW150052 Permit Type: ATT Map/Tadot T118 R_5 S_01BC TL 02000
Owner name: _Wakefield Use {residence or other); __residence Water Source: ___ well

Site Address: 7175 NW Lathrop Lane Corvallis, OR 97330

A pre-cover inspection will NOT be scheduled until this materials list & as-built drawing are submitted to Benton County
Health Services - Environmental Health Division.

Septic Tank: & Willamette Greystone O Hanks Concrete 0O Other: Tank size: ___1000Q gallons
& Water tightness tested after placement. Required.

RETHLOOR
mm_:r

b,
.

@ Riser {watertight) 12 inches to ground surface. Required.

@ Tracer wire, green 18 gauge or larger. From clean out. to and over septic tank, to first D-box. Required.

Q Effluent filter Mfg.

@ Ant-buoyancy provided as per mfg. specs

A Influent sewer pipe; Length 41" Dia. __4" ASTM 3034  Material _PVC
0 Efuent sewer pipe: Length Dia. ASTM ________ Material

PUMP INSTALLATION RECORD (if applicable). Water tightness especially critical.
Mfg. & Model # Delta Environmental D4E10B-10___ Pump Instalier __Gr hog LLC
@ Pump and float switches instalied and operational. Gallons/dose 50

&  Audiblevisual alarm installed and operational. Location NE corner of house

@ Pressure ransport pipe. Length _263'  Diameter _11/4" ASTM SCH4Q  Material _PVC PSl _200
DISPOSAL SYSTEM

Type: W Standard O Saprolite Q Capping Fill 0 Sand Filter Q Pressure Distribution (X ATT/Type Whitewater

Q Seepage Trench O Steep Slope Q Tankonly O Other

® Total lineai feet of disposal line: __175 Depth; from __24"_ to 24"

O Curain Drain: Depth of rench __ Depthof gravel_______MediaType______ Outlet location————._ —_—

Distribution: Q Gravity Equal @ Serial O Hydrosplitter O Pressure O Other R =] n; "

O ODrop Box; Manufacturer __|pfiltrator Material _Plastic )

O Distribution Box Manufacturer Material [ UL 27 204

Q Hydrosplitter Mfg/Supplier. Show which disposal line is attached to which manifold of the hydroégl;_t'tgr?ﬂimﬁd‘tac\;ﬁn g"of
the systemn. ronmenramg. Ith

Media: Q Gravel @ Infilrator O EZ-Flow O ADS Bio Diffuser Q Other

Q if gravel was used: Total depih Depth below pipe Supplier

O Pressure distribution (lateral piping): Dia. Psl Orifice dia Orifice spacing

instaiter Comments: _See previous materia) list for additional information

I understand that | am responisible for the satisfactory completion of all required testing, corrections and final cover of the system
within 30 days of completion. | certify that construction described above complies with the requirements of Oregon Administrative
Rules Chapter 340 and the permit issued by BENTON COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH.

Installer name (printed): ___Groundhog LLC DEQ license # _37913
Instalier signature: @—4——- Date _07-27-2015 _Phone number(s) 541-231-3122
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AS BUILT DIAGRAM & MATERIALS LIST
Benton County Health Department

Environmental Health Division
541-766-6841 » Fax 541-766-6248

Permnit # SW __ 150052 T_1MSR_5 s 01BC T1L 02000 Owner Wakefield

Site Address: 7175 NW Lathrop Lane Corvallis, OR 97330

INSTALLERS Name (please print) __Groundhog LLC DEQ License # _37813

INSTALLERS Signature ™ Date _07-27-2015

Drawing should include the following: {see attached example drawing}
® Two measurements to the septic tank riser from known reference points [i.e. house corners).

® Please design your drawings to a ™= 50" scale, or specify ™= x feet in increments of 10’ {up to 60’ maximum).

e Two measurements to the first D-box from known reference points. & Well location and any relevant setbacks.
e Property lines / corner pins. o length of each line.
e North arrow. e Distance between lines.
—— N
RV
Pad

A-1000 gallon septic tank i
B-DF50 Whitewater Tank
C-Pump Basin

A-D=22 80’
AE=37"
B-D=19
B-E=31.5'
C-D=18'
C-E=28'

Bamn

263'to connaction point at prior drainfield installation

e s e o e o A ok A o W o o o ok ok e v ok ook ok ok T B HI d on WRARREAEER ke e ok e r s ok b ok ok ok
Tank Location:  Latitude: 44. — Longitude: -123. -
Well Location;  Latitude: 44. Longitude: -123,

Comments 7128“5’ AT‘_ j.-v\bPe.-_c.‘\hc/\ D-:H‘a.. \/Jlm }u@'}*\r Scr\d ‘{L—’L}égl
8 ' S || S A T 5‘\“4/"\‘-—1.1.0 19¢:r IC«.-rV"-@\ b-l- C: fmnel ll-a Exc.r.\v(}\-w
NO'TE Fence hel on Pfﬁpvf‘lv line (:::‘\‘v«ou« flsrcc_\ Z 5%

Envircnmental m;eclanst &,— m M Field Inspection Date _IQ_L}—-




TURKISHER Robert

From: VERRET Greg J

Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2016 4:19 PM
To: TURKISHER Robert

Subject: RVs

91.565 Occupancy of Recreational Vehicles. Recreational vehicles may be placed for temporary residential
occupancy at one location as an accessory use only in any zone without permits for a period not to exceed thirty
(30) days. One sixty day extension is allowed for which a placement permit is required. Recreational vehicles
may be placed for temporary residential occupancy during the construction of a permitted dwelling for a period
not to exceed one year. Recreational vehicles may be used as a primary residence only within mobile home or
manufactured dwelling parks and resource zones, subject to appropriate land use approval required by other
sections of the Development Code and applicable building and septic permit requirements. [Ord 90-0069]
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Department of Environmental Quality

Water Quality Division

TABLE 2

OAR 340-071-0220
QUANTITIES OF SEWAGE FLOWS

Colurnn 1 Column 2
Minimum Gallons
Type of Establishment Gallons Per Day Per Establishment
Per Da!
Alrpors 5 (per passenger) 150
Bathhouses and swimming pools 10 (per person) 300
Campground with central comfort stalions 35 (per person) 700
Camps:(4  I'\ith fush totets, no showers 25 _(per person) 500
Persons Consiruction camps — semi-permanent 50 {per person) 1000
Campste f:m Day camps — no meals served 15 (per person) 300
Appicalbl o) Resort camps {night and day) with limited plumbing 50 (per person} 1000
Luxury camps 100  (per person) 2000
Churches 5 (perseal) 150
Country cubs 100 {per resident member) 2000
Country dubs 25 {per non-resident member present) —
Boarding houses 150  (per bedroom) 600
Boarding houses — addfitional for non-residential boarders 10 (per person} —
Rooming housas 80 (perperson) 500
Dwelings;; | Contominiums, Mubiple &mily defings — incluing
T apatments 300 {perunify 900
|Single family dwefings 300 (not exceading 2 bedrooms) 450"
Single family dwefliigs — with more than 2 bedrcoms 75 -{for third & each succeeding bedroom) 450
Faciories (extlusive of industrial wastes —with shower facilties) 35 {per parson per shit) 300
Faclonies {exclusive of industrial wastes — without shower fadiibes) 15 persan per shifty 150
Hospitals 250 bad space} 2500
Hotels with privale baths 120 (per room) 600
Hotels without private baths 100 (per room) 500
Institutions other than hospitals 125 (per bed space) 1250
{aundries — self-service 500  (per machine) 2500
Mobdle home parks 250 space) 750
Moteis —with bath, todet, and kilchen wastes 100 bedroom) 500
Motels — without kitchens 80 bedroom) 400
Picnic Parks -— toilet wasstes only 5 (per picnicker) 150
Picnic Parks — with bathhouses, showers, and ush iolets 10 picni 300
Restaurants 40 {per seaf) 800
Reslaurants — single-service 2 {per customer) 300
Restaurants — with bars andlor lounges 50 (per seat) 1000
Boardng 100 person) 3000
Schools: Day — withoul gyms, cafederias, or showers 15 person} 450
Day—with gyms, cafeterias and showers 25 person) 750
Day—with cafeteria, but without gyms or showers 20 person) 600
Service Stations 10  {per vehicle served) 500
Swimming pools and bathhouses 10  (per person) 300
Theaters: Movie 5 {per seal) 300
Drivedn 20 car space) 1000
| Travel traer parks — without indhidual water and sewer hookups 50 space) 300
Travel traller parks — with individual water and sewer hookups 100 {per space) 500
Workers: Constuclion — as semi-pefmanent camps 50 (per parson) « 1000
n Day— af sthools and offices 15 {per shif] 150
* Except as otherwise provided in these rules.

Onsite Program

page 071-89

OAR ch.340, div. 071{01-04-14)



July 18, 2016

Robert N. Turkisher, R.E.H.S
Environmental Health Specialist
Benton County Health Department
530 NW 27'" Street

Corvallis OR 97330

Dear Rob:

Thank you for taking time to explain the septic permitting as related to the septic easement on our
property located at 7235 NW Lathrop Lane. There was a long delay between February and June when
final signoff was granted. My understanding from Iron Mountain Homes was there was potential
concern regarding obtaining final approval of the septic system. | believe you stated the barn was
approved as an appurtenance to the home on lot 1. | am perplexed how septic easement for lot 1 can be
extended to lot 2 and discharge on lot 3 because there is no easement provided for lot 2. You aiso told
me there was to be a note placed in the file regarding the RV pad on lot 2. To the best of my knowledge
the RV pad is still functional. Finally, you stated additional development on lot 2 is questionable due to
limited area for a new septic field.

Can you please provide the explanation for permitting the existing configuration, any limitations and
why you believe additional development on lot 2 is unlikely? A response by August 1 would be
appreciated. Thank you!

Sincerely,

gd\"')@%v Received

Rob Brawn
JUL 25 2018

Benton County
Environmental Health
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{C’{& lozo /
sy State of Oregon

i M Department of Environmental Quality Receive& '
Pria Water Quality Division JAN 05 2016
m Onsite Program

s oo Benton County |
Departmart of Annual Operation and Maintenance Report Edyfienmental Health
Cumity

Goneral Information

Property Owner: '2056‘-1' BrawN Phone #:  GHi-23¢-£223
Site Address: 7235 NW [ arripop b€ City: Copislls

LA
County: lﬂ"'[ﬂJ Permit #: Startup Date: __ 2~ 2orf
System Modet #: DE_50 , System Serial #: 262066

Service Report Year: ngg'

I =5 = 18C -22 00

Onsite wastewater treatment system status: /
Yes No ' ‘3 ! ] L
[¥] [ Was maintenance performed as required by septic system rules (OAR 340-071) and \ ‘
the manufacturer? fLT

B0 [ Is the system operating in accordance with the agent-approved design specifications?
[K] [ Is the system cumently under a service contract with a certified maintenance provider?

Is the system failing?
Yes No
| @ .Discharge of sewage to the ground surface
[0 [ Discharge of sewage to drain tiles or surface waters
(] Sewage backup into plumbing fixtures
J0 [ Ifyes, was a repair permit obtajned? If not, explain:
F-13-74 92 2 i _
9215 @Jmf EPFLENT M/d K 2) FOrrS yMOSe oiecknry

I certify that this report is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge. I understand that falsification of
this report is grounds for revocation of my certification and/or civil penalties.

Maintenance Provider Name (please print): %&;’/ /4!/ s

Certification #:2/4/ _{ __ Cgification Expiration Date: __ 7~ 20/ 8
Signature: /_ 72 : i Date: Y Pl
7~

Note: Maintenance providers must maintain accurate records of their maintenance contracts, customers,
performance data, and timelines for renewing the contracts. These records must be available for inspection upon
request by the agent per OAR 340-071-0130(24).




TURKISHER Robert

From: VERRET Greg J

Sent: Thursday, August 06, 2015 5:33 PM

To: DETTRICH Ron; LONG Daryl; TURKISHER Robert

Cc MCDERMOTT Linda D; TAYLOR Rebecca; ANDERSON Kristin; BENTLEY Chris; GODWIN
linsey; LEWIS Toby A

Subject: Lathrop Lane

To summarize a few issues:

1.

Someone brought up the concern that Parcel 1 {containing the Wakefield house} does not have the right to use
the access easement (Lathrop Lane). Actually, Parcel 1 is required to use Lathrop Lane (deed covenant 2015-

'505040), and is granted the right to do so by an easement created on the partition plat {PP 2013-012). So, that’s

one issue we don’t have to worry about.

The power company has stated that they consider the accessory structure to be commercial, because it is not on
the same property as a residence. Therefore, the electrical panel/meter needs to be commercial grade, and
must be inspected by a commercial-certified inspector. We'll send our commercial inspector to accomplish
that. To be safe, we will also inspect plumbing at commercial grade.

Easements for private utilities: As | understand, the accessory structure on Parcel 2 is running its sewage to
Parcel 1, and from there the combined sewage from Parcels 1 and 2 gets pumped to the septic easement on
Parcel 3. We required a deed restriction stating that Parcels 1 and 2 will be considered a single parcel for land
use purposes, and that prior to separate transfer of ownership either a) the accessory structure will be removed,
b) a property line adjustment will place the accessory structure on the same parce! as the dwelling, or ¢} a
dwelling constructed on Parcel 2 for the accessory structure to be accessory to. However, does Parcel 2 need an
easement to run a sewer line from the accessory structure across Parcel 1? And does Parcel 2 have the legal
right to send sewage to the drainfield easement established for Parcel 1? Combining the two parcels by replat
would soive some problems but create others.

The accessory structure is prohibited from being used as a secondary dwelling unit (deed covenant 2015-
531634). Apparently, the owners are planning to live there while the house is under construction. This brings
up health and safety concerns if the structure is being lived in without being inspected for those

purposes. Alternatively, they could live in an RV on the property for up to one year during house construction,
but would need to get OK from Environmental Health for sewage disposal.

I don’t have solutions to all of this, other than to suggest the owners meet with us and we lay the issues on the table.

Planners: Going forward, we should no longer accommodate requests to combine properties for land use purposes
without carefully evaluating the potential for issues such as have arisen in this case. This has not been a problem before
but this case has turned into a fiasco, so before setting up a covenant to combine properties, let’s discuss.
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General Information
Property Owner_MhZi_ﬂm Phone #: § 4/ '.&if"iéo?a

Site Address: 7235 Nt Fazhncgo City:
Comty:_Bemforn. ___ Pemit#: Startup Date: _ZFTET 3 -/

System Model#: __DF50 System Serial #: _M
Service Report Year: ___ 2014 v~

Onsite wastewater treatment system status:
Yes No
E (] Wes maintenance performed as requu'ed by septic system rules (OAR 340-071) and
the manufacturer? .
o E ' Is the systemdperating in aécordance with the agent-approved desxgn spe nanp
" -| E L3 Isthe system currently under a service cunu-act w:th a cemﬁed maijnte;
Is thesystem failing?. . C e .-._-_'=_ fois it D
Yes No IR L A R LU N
. I A
Discharge of sewage to the ground surface
[3 Discharge of sewage to drain tiles or surface waters
8] . Sewage backup into plumbing fixtures
{3 Ifyes, was a repair permit obtained? [ not, explain:

()/thJ / a14a¢;.‘_g‘ ‘44, 220/‘/
&

gaon

1 certify that this report is complete and accurate to the best.of i fy knowledge. I understand that fals:ficanon of
this report is grounds for revocation of my certification and/or civil-penalties,

Maintenance Provider Name (please print): Mel Arts

Certification #:_RM 16 Certification Expiration Date: _ 7-21-2015

Signature; __- MM : Date: g"//“/j

Note: Maintenance providers must maintain accurate records of their maintenance contracts, customers,
performance data, and timelines for renewing the contracts. These records must be available for inspection upon
request by the agent per OAR 340-071-0345(34).

Annual Operation and Maintenance Report I-‘orm .
Rev. 1172011 . ' 11-WQ-055
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DEC 29 201

. Benton County
En\gronmental Heal_th

-l S o State of Oregon
. Department of Environmental.Quality
L Water Quality Division
3 Onsite Program

Depamoiel Annual Operation and Maintenance Report Form

S . l{ -9~ | BC-AdeD

General Information : '
Property Owner: m Phone #: .
Site Address: _IR3E Ny Lot hneop Lo Ciy: _Lornnrallon
County: _&m,‘ Permit #: ) Startup Date: -
Systern Model#:___DF50 System Serial #: _ A oL Lo
Service Report Year: ___ 2014 -

Onsite wastewater treatment system status:
Yes No '

B2 [£3. Was maintenance performed as required by septic system rules (OAR 340-071) and
the manufacturer? ' '

(] Is the system operating in actordance with the agent-approved design specifications?

=< I the systern currently under a service contract with a certified maintenance provider?

Is the system failing? : _ h
Yes No
3 X Discharge of sewage to the ground susface
[ [X Discharge of sewage to drain tiles or surface waters
. £3 . Sewage backup into plumbing fixtures
* [ [X ifyes, was a repair permit obtained? If not, explain:

1 certify that this report is complete and accurate to the best of my knowiedge. I understand tha; falsification of
this report is grounds for revocation of my. certification and/or civil-penalties.

Mel Arts

Maintenance Provider Narie (please print):

—

Signatl.lrc-: M ' ) Date: /2 -3/ - 1Y

Note: Maintenance providers must maintain accurate records of their maintenance contracts, customers,
performance data, and timelines for renewing the contracts, These records must be available for inspection upon
request by the agent per OAR 340-071-0345(14).

Certification #: _RM 16 Certification Expiration Date: 7-21-2015

Annual Operation and Maintenance Report Form

Rev. 11/2011 11-WQ-055



ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
Health Department

PO Box 579

530 NW 27th Street

Corvallis OR 97339-0579

{541) 766-6841 FAX (541) 766-6248 TTY (541) 766-6835 www.cobenton.or.us

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY COMPLETION
ON-SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM

02/07/2015

ROBERT & MANAL BRAWN

7235 NW LATHROP LANE
CORVALLIS, OR 97330

Site location: 7235 LATHROP LANE COR
Water Source: Shared Well Map & Tax Lot #: 11 5 01BC 02200
Permit #: SW130004 Type of Permit: Septic Alteration

SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS
Use: Residential Design flow capacity(gpd): 450  Number of bedrooms: 4

Type of system: ATT (Delta Whitewater)
Distribution: Serial

Tank Size: 1000 gallons

Tank Type: Willamette Greystone

Length of Disposal Trenches: 176 feet
Depth of Disposal Trenches: 24 - 24 inches.
Type of Media: Infiltrator

Flow: Pump

Installer: GROUNDHOG LLC

1: IMPORTANT: This Certificate of Satisfactory Completion (CSC) is for the installation of
an Alternative Treatment Technology (ATT) system to serve a replacement dwelling under
land partition LU-11-067.

2: IMPORTANT: The owner of an ATT system must maintain a contract with a maintenance
provider certified by the manufacturer to serve and maintain the onsite system. A service
contract must be entered before the system is installed and must be maintained until the
system is decommissioned. A single service contract and maintenance provider for both the
ATT and other components is preferable to multiple contracts for maintenance providers.

3: IMPORTANT: The homeowner and maintenance provider must comply with all requirements of
OAR 340-71-345(14) Service Contracts. The maintenance provider must submit an annual

report evaluation and fee to Benton County Environmental Department as defined by OAR
340-71-140(3 }kXB).

4: IMPORTANT: Ensure that all roof drains and foundation drains are diverted away from the
septic tank and drainfield area. '

5: IMPORTANT: Initial and replacement disposal areas shall not be subjected to vehicular
traffic, livestock or other activity that would adversely affect the soil (OAR



340-71-220(1)h)).

6: IMPORTANT: To maintain and extend the life of your septic system, "EPA Small Flows
Clearinghouse" recommends that you practice water conservation, avoid use of septic tank
additives and pump your tank every 3 to 5 years.

The enclosed as-built and material list should be kept with home records for future reference. In accordance with
Oregon Revised Statute 454-665, this certificate is issued as evidence of satisfactory completion of an on-site disposal
system at this location.

Environmental Health Specialist @Vﬁ’? - 74"’ Date Jl 7 ‘ ‘5—

ROBERT N. TURKISHER, R.E.H.S.

Enclosures: As-Built, Materials List, A Reference Guide for Homeowners S Wiboeol

B(‘Q.WV\



AS BUILT DIAGRAM & MATERIALS LIST
BENTON COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION

{541) 766-6841 » Fax (541) 766- 6248 7100
Permit #SW_130004 _ Permit Type: ATT Map/Taxiot T 11_R_5 SOIBC 7L_.068680
Owner name: _Knuison Use [residence or other). residence____ WaterSource:_well =~

A PRE-COVER INSPECTION WILL AOTBE SCHEDULED UNTIL THIS MATERIALS LIST & AS-BUILT DRAWING ARE SUBMITTED T
THE BENTON COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION.

Septic Tank: @Willamette Greystone Q Hanks Concrete QOther: Tank size;
Q Water tightness tested after placement Required.
@& Riser (watertight) 24 inches to ground surface. Required.
¥ Tracer wire, green 18 gauge or larger. From clean out, to and over septic tank, to first D-box. Requred. Beﬂmn E \ \-\ea““
O Effiuent fitter Mfg. € ‘_N“onm
B Antibuoyancy provided as per mig. specs
B Influent sewer pipe: Length _19' Dia. ___4" ASTM_SCH40 Material _ ABS
O Effluent sewer pipe: Length Dia. ' ASTM Material

PUMP INSTALLATION RECORD (IF APPLICABLE] Water tightness especially critical.
Mfg. & Model # _Delta Environmental D4E10B-10  Pumnp Installer_Groundhog LLC
d Pump and float switches instalied and operational. Gallons/dose
& Audible-visual alarm instalied and operational. Location _Northeast side of house

@ Pressure transport pipe. Diameter_11/4"  ASTMSCH4(pg) _ 200

DISPOSAL SYSTEM

Iype: B Standard QO Saproiite O Capping Filt Q Sand Fitter O Pressure Distribution & ATT/Type Whitewater
Q Seepage Trench O Steep Slope Q Tank only O Other,

& Total fineal feet of disposal line: _176' Depth: from__24" to __24"

Q Curtain Drain: Depth of trench___Depthofgravel__ Media Type Qutdet location

Distribution: O Gravity Equal X Serial O Hydrosplitter 0 Pressure O Other

& Drop Box: Manufacturer Infiltrator Material __Plastic

Q Distribution Box: Manufacturer Material

O Hydrospiitter Mfg/Supplier. Show which disposal line Is attached to which manifold of the hydrosplitter in your drawing of
the system. Quick 4

Media: O Gravel W infiitrator fqualizer24 0 EZ-Drain O Bio-Diffuser O Other

O [Fgravelwas used: Totaidepth _____ Depth below pipe Supplier

QO Pressure distribution {lateral piping): Dia. sl . Orifice dia _ Orifice spacing

Instalier Comments: '

lunderstand that f am responsibie for the satisfactory completion of all required testing, corrections and final cover of the system
within 30 days of campletion. | certify that construction described above complies with the requirements of Oregon Administrative
Rules Chapter 340 and the permit issued by BENTON COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH.

Installer name (printed); __Groundhog LLC DEQ License # __37913

Installer Signature: Lot —- Date __08-14-13 _ Phone Number(s)541-745-1095

EMF0025 Instal pkepuby KB-5/00 LM 2/D6, rev 9/08 ML



AS BUILT DIAGRAM & MATERIALS LIST
BENTON COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
(541) 766-6841 « Fax [541) 766-6248

27
. Permit # SW __130004 T 1 RS S 01BC _ T1-86660 Owner Knutson
INSTALLERS NAME [please print) _ Groundhog LLC DEQ LICENSE # _37913
INSTALLERS SIGNATURE o= — DATE 08-14-13

Drawing should indlude the folflowing: [see attached example drawing)
& Two measurements to the septic tank riser from known reference points (i.e. house comers).

& Please design your drawings to a 17= 50" scale, or specify 1= x feet in increments of 10’ {up to 60" maximum).

¢ Two measurements to the first D-box from known reference points. & \Well location, and any relevant setbacks.-
o Property lines / corner pins. : ® Length of each line.
e North arrow. # Distance between lines.

T3

(29529

- ‘SeplicEasefiient,
" “forLot

\ 2; Y 'qul_:i:: Easement

_'_’_ % .,_'N-:Lot:1.

C:1000 gallén septic A-C=50/
D:Whitewater B-C=32'
E:Pump Basin A-D=48'
F:Dtap Box 8-D=32"
AE=4T
B-E=33'
A-F=89'
B-F=50"

Tank Location:  Latitude: 44. Longitude: -123. .

Well Location:  Latitude: 44, Longitude: -123.
Commg_&éb&w//&l'w ¥ (B,
_ I g,

Environmental Health Specialist %”\ Z;ée Field Inspection Date ~ 8 lG

Asbulludraw.p6S  KB-5/00 rev B/015y miw, rev 2/09 ML



Aerabic Septic
Systems

2-Year Delta Environmental Products DF Series Service Contract
For the State of Oregon

Parties: (Authorized Delta Service Provider)
Name : Aerobic Septic Systems
Address: PO Box 1002
City, State, Zip Code: Sutherlin, Oregon 97479
Telephone: 541-580-4100, 541-580-4102 or 541-643-0651
Fax: 866-283-2928
Email: aerobicsepticsystems@charter.net
And: (Customer)
Name : Robert Brawn
Address: 7235 NW Lathrop L.ane
City, State, Zip Code: Corvallis, OR 97330
Telephone: 541-760-7751

Email: 541-234-4223 Received
System Location: FEB 06 2015
Address: same Benton c;:unty
City, State, Zip Code: Envir%nmental Health

Legal Description: TR S TL
GPS Coordinates: N° W°

Installed by: Groundhog LLC
Serial #. 26266

Agency Contact Information -
Agency:

Address:

City, State, Zip Code:
Telephone:

Email ;

Date:9-2013 Notes -




NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, provision, covenants and conditions herein, the
Parties hereto agree as follows:

1.0 Performance of Basic Services
1.1 Initial Service Policy

The Authorized Delta Service Provider shall perform the System Inspection/Service Visits
during the 24-month period after instaliation, as marked:

Inspection/Service Visits' 6% month
12t month
18% month
24 month

e ol |l | —

IAs required by NSF, these services will be included as part of the initial purchase of the
system.

These services shall be performed duh'ng normal business hours Monday through Friday
(excluding national holidays) on a pre-scheduled basis and as the Authorized Delta
Service Provider deems necessary or advisable.

At each service visit the System shall be inspected and serviced in accordance with the
instructions in the Systems O & M Manual. Additionally, as effluent quality inspection
consisting of a visual assessment of color, turbidity, and scum overflow and an olfactory
assessment for odor shall be performed.

The Service Provider will affix a “For Service, Call” label near the control panef’'s alam
signal and fill in his or her phone number.

Performance of the 2-year Inspection/Service visits shall include notification of needed
repair, replacement or addition of parts used in the system.

The Service Provider shall be responsible for submitting the annual report and annual
evaluation fee to the appropriate regulatory agency as required in OAR-071-0345.

The Service Provider shall notify the owner in writing if any improper system operation

cannot be remedied at the time of servicing. The written notification shall include an
estimated date of correction.

1.2 Extended Service Policy

The Delta Authorized Service Provider shall make available for purchase by owner an
extended service policy with terms comparable to those in the initial service policy.

1.3 Stand By Parts

in the event that a mechanical or electrical component must undergo off site repairs the
local authorized representative should maintain a stock of mechanical and electrical
components that may be temporally installed until repairs are completed.



2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

1.4 Availability of Service
The service provider shall provide emergency service within 48 hours of service request.
Term of Agreement

The agreement shall be for the period 24 months from the date of the system start up
unless otherwise terminated or cancelled by either party as provided herein

Definitions
For proposes of theist agreement the following definitions shall apply:

3.1 System shall mean a Delta ANS/NSF 40 certified wastewater treatment system.
3.2 “System Start-Up Date” shall mean the date the System begins operating for its
intended purpose.

Charges

The basic services including service, inspection, effluent quality evaiuation, and service,
shall be included with the purchase of the System, Optional, additional services shall be
provided at the agreed upon contract price and terms. The annual report and annual
evaluation fee required by DEQ is not optional, and may or may not be included in the cost
of basic services. Refer to Service Providers fee schedule for an outline of the cost of
basic services and optional services to be provided under this contract.

Warranty

The Delta Service provider warrants that all services shall be performed in a good and
workmanlike manner and that service provider will correct any system errors, malfunctions,
defects directly caused by service provider's failure to perform the services and additional
services in such manner.

Limitation of Liability

The sole liability of the Service Provider under this agreement shall be to correct any
errors, malfunctions, or defects in the system directly caused by the Delta Service
Providers failure to perform any services in good and workmanlike manner pursuant to
section 4 above. In no event should the Service provider's liability to the customer
hereunder exceed the total of the amounts paid to the service provider hereunder by the
customer. In no event shall the Delta Service Provider be liable to the customer or any
other third party claimant for any indirect, special, punitive, consequential or incidental
damages or lost profits arising out of or related to this agreement or the performance or
breach thereof, whether based upon a claim or action of contract, warranty, negligence, or
strict liability or other tort. Breach of any statutory duty, indemnity or contribution or
otherwise, even if the service provider has been advised of the possibility of such damage.



7.0 Termination/Cancellation
This agreement may be terminated or cancelled only upon:

o Written notice by one Party effeclive as of the effective date thereof if the other
Party is in default of any provision of this Agreement and such default is not cured
by the defaulting Party within fifieen (15) days after the effective date of said notice
from the non-defaulting party, or by the mutual agreement of both Parties.

o Copy of such written notice shall be forwarded to the regulatory agency.

8.0 Miscellaneous Provisions
This agreement is personal in nature and may not be delegated, assigned or transferred by
either Party without the prior written consent of the other Party.

The laws of the State of Oregon shall govemn the Agreement.

The homeowner shall be responsible for complying with the Delta DF Series instailation,
Operation & Maintenance Manual provided to them with the purchase of the system.

Any notice or other communication required or permitted to be given under this Agreement
shall be in writing and shall be mailed by certified mail, retum receipt requested, postage
prepaid, addressed to the Parties at the addresses shown on the first page of the Agreement.
Any notice or other communication shall be deemed given at the expiration of the second day
after the date of deposit in the United States mail. The addresses to which notices or other
communications shall be mailed may be changed from time to time by giving written notice to
the other Party as provided in this Section.

This two year maintenance contract only valid when system is purchased thru Aerobic Septic
Systems.

Delta Service Provider Customer(s)
Name:  MelArts  #M032 Robert C Brawn

Signature: W M (?Oler | 2P

Title:  Oregon Certified Service Provider
541-643-0651




ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
Heaith Department

PD Box 579

530 NW 27th Street

Corvallis DR 97339-0579

{541) 766-6841 FAX (541) 766-6248 TTY (541) 766-6835 www.co.benton.or.us

ALTERATION PERMIT
ON-SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM

03/25/2013

KNUTSON MARK & KRISTIN

1669 WOODED KNOLLS DR
PHILOMATH, OR 97370

Water Source: Shared Well

Map & Tax Lot #: 11501BC00600 Temp Parcel: 3 Permit #: SW130004 lssued: 03/25/2013 Expires: 03/25/2014
Use: Septic Alteration Design flow capacity (gpd): 450 Number of bedrooms: 4

CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

Initial System Requirements Replacement System Requirements

Type of system: ATT (Delta Whitewater) _ Type of system: ATT (Delta Whitewater)
Tank Size: 1500 gallons ' Tank Size: 1500 gallons

Disposal Trench Length: 175 - 225 feet Disposal Trench Length: 175 - 225 feet
Minimum Trench Depth: 24 inches Minimum Trench Depth 24 inches
Maximum Trench Depth: 24 inches Maximum Trench Depth: 24 inches

Cap Depth: 0 inches Cap Depth: 0 inches

Trench Width: 24 inches Trench Width: 12 inches

Media Depth: 12 inches Media Depth: 12 inches

Curtain Drain: None
bk kR kkkkok kR kR kkk ok k k¥

1: This major Alteration Permit is for the installation of an Alternative Treatment Technology (ATT) system to
serve a replacement dwelling under preposed land partition LU-11-067. All requirements of QAR 340-71 & 73
apply. Maintain all Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (ODEQ) required setbacks.

2: The owner of an ATT system must maintain a contract with a maintenance provider certified by the manufacturer
to serve and mainfain the onsite system. A service contract must be entered before the system is installed

and must be maintsined until the system is decommissioned. A single service contract and maintenance provider

for both the ATT and the other components is preferable to multiple contracts for maintenance providers.

3: The homeowner and maintenance provider must comply with all requirements of QAR 340-71-345(14) Service
Contracts. The maintenance provider must submit an annual report evaluation and fee to Benton County
Environmental Department as defined by QAR 340-71-140(3)(k)(B).

4: Before transferring ownership of real estate served by an onsite system using alternative treatment
technology, the seller must have the system evalnated in accordance with OAR 340-71-131.

$: Place 18 gauge or larger green tracer wire from the foundation of the house at the cleanout, along the sewer
line, over the septic tank, and along the effluent sewer line to the first drop box.









6: IMPORTANT: Plan all structures so that roof drains and foundation drains are diverted away from the septic
tank and drainfield area.

7: IMPORTANT: Initial and replacement disposal areas shall not be subjected to vehicular traffic, livestock or
other activity that would adversely affect the soil (OAR 340-71-220(1)(h)).

8: IMPORTANT: To maintain and extend the life of your septic system, "EFA Small Flows Clearinghouse"” recommends
that you practice water conservation, avoid use of septic tank additives and pump your tank every 3 to 5
years.

9: Enclosures: Plot plan, Setbacks, Installers Packet, OAR 34(-073-0025(3) Watertightness,
Aok o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok kR R Rk kR R R ROk Rk

The constructicn seasen is limited to May through October for standard trenches, and June through September for capping fill
trenches. You must install this system during the construction season unless you make arrangements with this office for an installation
in any other part of the year. Authorization for any installation not in the open construction season is made on a case-by-case basis
dependent upon unsaturated soil conditions, dry weather patterns, and our ability to inspect the installation quickly.

ATTENTION: Oregon law requires you to follow rules adepted by the Oregon Utility Notification Center. Those rules are set forth in
OAR 952-001-0010 through OAR 952-001-0900. You may obtain copies of the nies by calling the center at {(503) 232-1987. You
may also call 1-800-332-2344 for free location of gas, power, telepone, TV, sewer and water utilities. Please call 48 hours before you
plan to dig excluding Saturdays, Sundays and holidays.

At the time of final inspection, this office must be supplied with an as-built of the system consisting of the following minimum
information:

* An accurate and detailed drawing of the system.
* A list of materials used in the construction of the system.

* Written certification that the construction was done in zccordance with all permit specifications and state law.

./ - —_
Environmental Health Specialist @«@ A Y Date 3125)\}

ROBERT N. TURKISHER, R.EH.S.

S\J\BC*OG\“

Kv\m}_&w



BENTON COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ON-SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM PLOT PLAN
Mork Kaut sea Date: 3 |2-9‘ i3

Owner:

G roundh Lic

SITE #:
PERMIT #: SW i3 000l
TYPE: Mayr Blteralion

Applicant:
Assessor’s Map and Tax Lot Numbers: T

t1{ . R S , Sec_ { BC ,TL £oo

Parcel: 3

Site Address: J23% L.a:\‘\‘\ro? [_N\c

Ce,f\k\ll\.S‘ OR

97320

Scale: —NTS

Yaos
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piot
3 1M
R

UEEL; BOOK 114, PAGE 118
DELAWARE CORF

-~ o X COMPAMY, A
3 m%memmn AN EASEMENT FOR POWER M
3 { ) DATA OF RECORD FROM C.3. 10347 MICROPILM No, M=8d0 IN I
t f 1  DATA OF RECORD FROM C.S. 7887 it %mm
3"3 § }  RECORD DATA FROM INSTRUMENT LINES, INCLLITING TELEPHONE
N 3 RECORDED AS 2004-377781 Monument Tabls
comEae ("Qq @  6/8" MON ROO SET W CS. 6058
mmmg:a - &  5/8" (RON ROD SET IN 5. sAg3
gt 5/8" (ROW ROC WITH YELLOW PLASTIC
WELL MADITENANGE E gg 4 c‘ps'rmpm'o.wmmwn’ L
_ = By SET IN C.8. 7RET ae
Tofrm———— ] @  5/8° IRON ROD WITH YELLOW PLASTC reg
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W oSN a5y B SET % C5. 8013 Be
B  5/8" (RON ROD WITH YELLOW PLASTIC of
CAP STAWPED “DMW.HARMS, PLS 1074" Fe!
SET iN £3. Bikn Ne
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CAP STAMPED "DMRRYL HARMS, PLS 1070° e
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BENTON COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ON-SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM PLOT PLAN

—
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Existing System Evaluation Report for Onsite
Wastewater Systems

State of Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Onsite Program

165 East Seventh Ave, Suite 100

Eugene, OR 97401

Please answer the following questions completely. Do not leave any blank responses. Write unknown if
unknown. Refer to Oregon Administrative Rule 340-071-0155 for more information, and please
visit hitp://www oregon. govideqg/ResidentialPages/Seplic-Smarn aspx

It

Septic System Owner-Provided Information:

Property Owner(s)(Sellers): Robert & Manal Brawn Telephone: 541-234-4223
Site Address. 7235 NW Lathrop Lane Ciy. Corvallis Zip Code: 97330
County: Benton Lot Size: 2-39 Acres Acres/Square Feet (circle units)

Legal Descripion: T11 RS S01bc TL2200

Age of wastewater treatment system 5 (ycars) s there a service contract for system components?

Date the septic tank was last pumped 2018 (please attach receipt if available)
Number of people occupying dwelling ? If unoccupied, for how long has it been vacant?

Yes

Was this section completed by the evaluator because owner or agent was unavailable? Yes

The above information Is true and to the best of my knowledge,

Date (MM/DDYYYY) Signature of Owner, or agent if present

Name of person performing evaluation (please print): Randy Arts

Certification:

Installer [0 Professional Engineer

B Maintenance Provider Environmental Health Specialist
National Association of Wastewater Technicians Waste Water Specialist

[] Other: DEQ approved in writing (plcase describe)
Centification Number: M1

Business name randy Arts Email FAMs@ymail.com
Business address PO BOX 731 Phone 541-580-4100
Date of Evaluation: 06/24/2019 (MM/DD/YYYY)

I hereby certify, by my signature, that I meet all of the qualifications required to perform onsite wastewater
system evaluations in the state of Oregon pursuant to OAR 340-071-0155.

06/24/2019 —
Date (MM/DD/YYYY) ' of Qualified Septic System Evaluator

Page10f8 Updated 12/29/2016




Oregon Department of Environmental Quality

General System Information

The Existing System Evaluation Report form contains 8 pages. Some of the questions on this
form may not pertain to the system being evaluated, as there are many system designs. If you (the
septic system evaluator) are unable to answer any of the questions on this form please indicate, in
writing, why this information was not available at the time the evaluation was completed.

The existing septic system consists of (check all that apply):

Septic Tank B Cesspool
B Dosing Tank Disposal Trenches’ Leach Lines
Multi-compartment Tank [l Capping Fill

[] Seepage Bed [} Sand Filter
Other ATT (Deita Whitewater)

Note: Cesspools may be used only to serve existing sewage loads and if failing only be replaced with
a secpage pit system on lots that are too small to accommodate a standard system or other alternative
onsite system.

There is a permit for the septic system ]Yes [[JNo [[JUnknown

3.

Permit Number(s) SW130004

Year original septic system installed: 2014 (YYYY) [[INo record of installation date
Dates of subscquent repairs or alterations: NA (YYYY)

All plumbing fixtures are connected to the septic system [Y]Yes [JNo  Unknown

If you answered “No" or “unknown,” please describe below:

Additional Comments:

Overall Septic System Status

Discharge of sewage to the ground surface [Yes [[JNo v None observed
Discharge of sewage to surface waters [JYes [[JNo  None observed
Sewage backup into plumbing fixtures [JYes [No []Unknown

Additional Comments:
Some solids have collected In pump chambaer (18 8d), should bo pumped out.

Septic tank

In order to fully describe the condition of the tank, the septic tank may need to be pumped. Please
indicate below if the septic system tank was pumped during the course of this evaluation.

Septic tank was pumped during the course of this evaluation [Yes §¥INo

If the septic tank was NOT pumped during the course of this cvaluation, please explain (¢.g.
Sepuic sysiem owner declined 10 have the tank pumped etc):

Page20f8



Oregon Department of Environmental Quality

.
§
:
é

Fiberglass
Other (explain)
[ Unknown
o Is the septic tank accessible? M]Yes [INo

e Septic tank volume in gallons 109 gal

e Tank volume determined by: Check all that apply, add comments below as needed
] Permit Records [ Measured [J Stamped on Tank [ Other

o  Septic tank risers arc at ground level ]Yes [INo

e Tank appears to be free from defects, leaking and signs of deterioration ] Yes [ INo
If you answered “No,"” please describe the condition of the septic tank below. For example,
evidence of gas corrosion, cracks, leaks, etc.

e Scptic tank lid(s) is intact §/]Yes [ INo

o Septic tank baffles are intact: Inlet [JYes [[INo Outlet /]Yes [[INo

e BafMe material - [nlet [JPlastic [Concrete [Metal Qutlet 7 Plastic [[JConcrete [~ Metal
Effluent filter is present [ JYes ¥INo

o EMuent filter is frec of debris [JYes [[JNo INot Applicable

¢ Liquid level in tank relative to invert of outlet /At [JAbove [[IBelow
If above or below invert outlet, please explain:

*  Scum layer ¥ (inches) Sludge layer 2 (inches)

¢ Scum and Sludge layer more than 35% of the fotal tank volume [JYes §INo
Indicate where sludge measured from: [Jinlet [[JMiddle [F]Outlet

e Additional Comments:
Ondy outiet side accessable

4. Dosing tank / Pump Basin

Dosing tanks use a pump to send effluent 1o a treatment unit or a soil absorption field.
e The septic system has a dosing tank §]Yes [JNo

(If “No," skip the rest of section 4)
*  Atthe time of this cvaluation the power was on to test the pump(s): /] Yes [INo

Page30of 8



Oregon Department of Environmental Quality

[] Gravel and pipe /] Chamber [] Tile [] Polystyrenc foam and pipe [ JOther

Dosing tank capacity 50 (gallons)

Tank volume determined by: Check all that apply, add comments below as needed

[J Permit Records [] Measured [ Stamped on Tank [[] Other

Dosing tank material PVC

Dosing tank appears to be watertight and in good condition ¥]Yes [ No

Dosing tank lid is intact §]Yes [INo

Electrical components are sealed and watertight MYes [[INo

Pump/ siphon is functional KYes [INo

Type of Pump [/]Demand dose [JTime dose

Pump control mechanism is functional (floats, pressure transducer) ¥]Yes [INo

There is a high water alarm ¥]Yes [INo

The high water alarm (audible and visual) is working M]Yes [INo [[INot Applicable
Type of screen_On pump

Screen is clean and free of debris ] Yes [[INo - Screen cleaned for this evaluation [ JYes [ INo
Scuny/ sludge present in Dosing tank §]Yes [INo

Scum layer ™38 (inches) Sludge layer V8 (inches)

Additional Comments:
Some solxis have collectad in pump chamber (18" Iid). should be pumped out.

Soil absorption system
The soil absorption system is a set of trenches that receives effluent from the septic tank and
filters the efMuent before it enters the groundwater,
The septic system has a soil absorption system /] Yes [INo [[JUnknown
Was the soil absorption system part of the evaluation? i]Yes [[INo [JSce note below
If the soil absorption system was not evaluated, please explain below (for example unable to
locate, chient did not authonze this part of the evaluation):

Absorption distribution [ _|Equal []Serial [ JPressure []Equal via pressure
Absorption lines construction material:

Absorption distribution unit(s): [Z]dropbox [[Jhydrosplitter [ Jequal distribution box

[Jintact [] Damaged ] N/A

Absorption distribution unit(s) are free of debris or solids [JYes [JNo [Z] N/A

Page 4 of 8
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e Locate all drain lines in soil absorption system §]Yes [No
Total length of drain lines_ 176 (ft)
Lengths determined by [[JPhysically uncovering portions of systemvprobing ] Written records
[CJFish tape [_JElectronic locator [] camera

®  Absorption area appears (o be free from roads, vehicular traffic, structures, livestock, deep-rooted
plants etc.
Myes [INo
If you answered “No,” please describe below:

e Absorption area appears 1o be free from surface water runoff and down spouts W« ﬁNo
¢ Evidence of ponding in absorption area or distribution unit(s) [JYes &INo
¢ The soil absorption system replacement area assigned in the permit record appears to be intact:
[JYes [ONo ] Replacement area not identified in permit record
If you answered “No,"” please explain below:

e  Additional Comments:

6. Sand Filter System
There are different sand filter system designs used in Oregon. Not every sand filter system will
contain all of the components mentioned below, ¢.g. pumps. The owner of a sand filter system
permitted on or after January 2, 2014 nrest maintain an annual service contract with a certified
Maintenance Provider. Maintenance records should be available from the system owner, or the
contracted Maintenance Provider. Please attach copies of the previous two years of
maintenance records to this evaluation form.

e The septic system has a sand filter [ JYes §/]No

(If “No," skip the rest of section 6)

e Type of sand filter

Intermittent
Recirculating
Bottomless
e Sand filter container appears free from defects, leaks and signs of deterioration: [JYes [[INo
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Sand filter unit appears to be free from roads, vehicular traffic, structures, livestock, deep-rooted
plants etc.

[Jes [INo

If you answered “No,” please describe below:

Sand filter appears to be free from surface water runoff and down spouts [ JYes [JNo
Evidence of ponding in/ on sand filter media surface [JYes [JNo

Surface access 10 manifold and valves [JYes [INo

Monitoring ports are present [ JYes [INo

Lateral lines flushed and equal distribution verified [JYes [INo

The sand filter has a pump [JYes [INo

(If “No", skip the rest of section 6)

Pump vault appears to be watertight and in good condition [JYes [JNo [IN/A
Pump is functional [JYes [INo

Pump control mechanism is functional (floats, pressure transducer) [JYes [JNo
High water alarm in pump vault (audible and visual) is working [JYes [INo
Pump electrical components are sealed and watertight [ JYes [INo

Additional Comments:

Alternative Treatment Technology System

The owner of an ATT system mrust maintain an annual service contract with a certified
Maintenance Provider. Maintenance records should be available from the system owner, or the
contracted Maintenance Provider. Please attach copies of the previous two years of
maintenance records to this evaluation form.

Note* Some ATT systems may have a WPCF permit. Please contact the local Health Department
or the DEQ to obtain a copy of the WPCF permit.

The septic system has an Alternative Treatment Technology (ATT) [JYes [INo

(If “No,” skip the rest of section 7)

Please provide the product name, system 1D number, and manufacturer name below:

Product name Whitewater
System ID number ~ DFSOFF - 26268
Manufacturer name  Detta Environmental Products
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10.

1L

Previous two years of maintenance records are available M]Yes [JNo
If you answered “No,” please explain below:

Previous two years of maintenance records are attached to this form ﬁYes UNo
If you answered “No," please explain below:

Additional Comments:

Please attach a copy of the following items to this form. Contact the DEQ, or the local Health
Department to locate these items.

The septic system permit(s) to this form, if available

The as-built drawing(s) to this form, if available

The Certificate of Satisfactory Completion to this form, if available

Additional Comments:

Provide a Site Plan

Please provide a sketch of the complete system (show only system components that were
cvaluated) on page 8 of this form, if a copy of the original “as-built” drawing is nor available.
Please provide a sketch of the complete system on page 8 of this form if the original “as-built”
drawing is nof accurate or representative of the existing system.

If the oniginal “as-built" drawing is available for copy, and the original appears to be accurate and
representative of the existing system, write “sce attached as-built™ on page 8 of this form,
redrawing the system is unnccessary.

Additional Comments:

Disclaimer:

This evaluation report describes the septic system as it exists on the date of evaluation and to the
extent that components and operation of the system are reasonably observable. DEQ recognizes
that this evaluation report does not provide assurance or any warranty that the system will operate
properly in the future.

I hereby certify, by my signature, that the above information and the plot plan on the next page of
this form are accurate and true to the best of my knowledge.

6-24-2019 P S =
Date Sigffature of Qualified Septic System Evaluator
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EASEMENTS

INFORMATION REGARDING LAND CLASSIFICATION, CARRYING CAPACITIES, MAPS, ETC,, IS INTENDED oregon
ONLY AS A GENERAL GUIDELINE AND HAS BEEN PROVIDED BY THE OWNERS AND OTHER SOURCES i\ Farm & Home
DEEMED RELIABLE, BUT THE ACCURACY CANNOT BE GUARANTEED. PROSPECTIVE PURCHASERS ARE XBROKERS %

ENCOURAGED TO RESEARCH THE INFORMATION TO THEIR OWN SATISFACTION.



Return to: Pacific Power gENEE%N COUNTY.CREGON  2(313.514662
P.O. Box 248 Chi=t Stnwd MR 11/22/201302:14: 21 PM
Albany, OR 97321 $35.00511.00$17.00 $10 00 $20.00
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SREET

Jarnes V. Morales - County Clerk g

CCH#: 11261 WO#: 5742524
UNDERGROUND RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENTS

For value received, Mark Kunutson and Kristin Knutson, hushand and wife, as to an
undivided 1/2 interest; and Neal Peterson and Johanna Peterson, husband and wife, as to an
undivided 1/2 interest; together as tenants in common {“Grantor”), hereby grants to PacifiCorp, an
Oregon corporation, its successors and assigns (“Grantee™), three perpetual easements for a right of way;
one being 21.66 feet in width and 234 feet in length, more or less, one being 10 feet in width and 196 feet
in length, more or less (up to and including a pole and overhead service to adjacent property), and one
being S feet in width and 147 feet in length, more or less, for the construction, reconstruction, operation,
maintenance, repair, replacement, enlargement, and removal of Grantee’s underground electric
distribution and communication lines and all necessary or desirable accessories and appurtenances
thereto, including without limitation: wires, fibers, cables and other conductors and conduits therefore;
and pads, transformers, switches, cabinets, vaults on, across, or under the surface of the real property of
Grantor in Benton County, State of Oregon, as more particularly described as follows and/or shown on
Exhibit{s) A-1, A-2, A-3, B & C aftached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof:

A portion of:
See Exhibits A-1, A-2 & A-3
Assessor’s Map No.: 11501-BC-00600 Parcel No.: 905 11501-BC-00600

Together with the right of ingress and egress for Grantee, its contractors, or agents, to the
right of way from adjacent lands of Grantor for all activities in connection with the purposes for which
this easement has been granted; and together with the present and (without payment therefore) the future
right to keep the right of way clear of all brush, trees, timber, structures, buildings and other hazards
which might endanger Grantee’s facilities or impede Grantee’s activities.

At no time shall Grantor place or store any flammable materials or light any fires, on or
within the boundaries of the right of way. Subject to the foregoing limitations, the surface of the right of
way may be used for other purposes not inconsistent, as determined by the Grantee, with the purposes for
which this easement has been granted.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, each of the parties hereto waives any right it may have

to a trial by jury in respect of litigation directly or indirectly arising out of, under or in connection with
this Agreement. [Each party further waives any right to consolidate, or to request the consclidation of,

Rev. 3/4/2013



any action in which a jury trial has been waived with any other action in which a jury trial cannot be or
has not been waived.

The rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be binding upon and shall benefit their
respective heirs, successors and assigns and shall run with the land.

Dated this i day of o tm &Es 2023

Mark Knutson (husband) GRANTOR

e

Meal Peterson {kusband) GRANTOR

mm [#ri@' GRANTOR

Peterson (wife) GRANTOR

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of _ Of“ﬂ ?..:‘.’-‘ff P
}SS.
County of 2 )é;’? e )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this S day of /Ié{/eméé I . | r"r .___'?}_ "
by Mark Knutson, & Johanma Peterson.
@ JULE A MG NE /
iLL
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGO / / 14_%
COMMISSION NG, 474987 AL ’%;7
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 08, 2017

| ¥ COTRMISSION eXpires: /7/;5:/ ¥ L/ 7

Rev. 3/4/2013



PROPERTY DESCRIPTION o

SECTION: O! TOWNSHIP: [1.S., RANGE: 05.W.  WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN ,IIrE
BENTON COUNTY, OREGON ParCEL NUMBER: [150(-BC-00600 i

That certain parcel more particularly described as follows:

A trsct of land in the Price Fulier Donation Land Claim No. 37 in Section 1, Township 11 South,
Range 5 West, Willumette Meridian and Base, and slso being a portion of the tract of land
conveyed to Robert Bruce Robinson, ot ux by deed recorded in Book 106, Page 186, Deed Records
and as corrected by Deed recorded in Book 147, Page 238, Deed Records, said tract being more
particulerly described as follows:

Beginning at a point South 35°14" East 38.133 chains from the intersection of the West line of said
Fuller Donation Land Claim with the North line of Township 11 South, said point being the
Southeast corer of tract deeded by M. Bauer et ux to George Armstrong, recorded in Book 54,
Page 308, Deed Records of Bentor County, Oregon; thence running North 6.50 chains; thence
West | chains, 3 links; thence Southwesterly 13.29 chains more or leas to the Easterly line of the
county road, at a point described i & certain Quitclaim Deed given by the heirs of Geo. Armstrong
and Maud Armstrong, his wife to Robert Bruce Robinson and Rose L. Robinson, his wife, recorded
in Book 147, Page 262, Deed Records of Benton County, Oregon; thence Southerly along said
Easterly line, .46 chains to the most Westerly corer of that tract of land described in Book 118,
Page 291, Mortgage Records; thence Northeasterdy along the Northwesterly lino of the last
mentioned tract & distance of 7.727 chains to the point of beginning, all in Bentont County, Oregon.

TOGETHER WITH a truct of land in the Price Fulier Donation Land Claim No. 37 in Section 1,
Township 11 South, Range § West, Willamotte Meridian and Base, and also being a portion of the
tract of land conveyed to Robert Bruce Robinson et ux by deed recorded in Book 106, Page 186,
Deed Records, and as corrected by deed recorded in Book 147, Page 269, Deed Records, said tract
being more particularly described as:

Beginning at a point Scuth 35 degrees 14 minutes East 38.133 chains from the intersection of the
Waeat line of said Fuller Donation Land Claim with the North line of Township 11 South, said point
being the Southeast corner of the tract deeded by M. Bauer et ux to George Armstrong, recorded in
Book 54, Page 308, Deed Records of Benton County, Oregon, thence running one hundred feet
(1.52 chains), thence in a Southerly direction four hundred and seventy-eight feet (7.25 chains)
more or less to the Eaaterly line of the county road; thence thirty feet (.46 chains) Weaterly to the
most Westerly comner of that trect of land described in Book 118, Page 291, Mortgage Records;
thence Northeasterty along the Northwesterly line of the last mentioned tract a distance of five
hundred and twelve feet (7.727 chains) to the point of beginning, all in Benton County ,Oregon.

ALSO TOGETHER WITH a purt of the Price Fuller Donation Land Claim No. 37 in Township 11
South, Range § West of the Willamette Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the South line of land deeded to Charles Armstrong by deed
recorded in Book 67, Page 590, Deed Records of Benton County, Oregor;, with the Eaat line of the

CosT CENTER I[26] WO# 5742524 THIS DRAWING SHOULD BE USED ONLY AS A REPRESENTATION OF THE

LANDOWNER NAME: MARK & KRISTIN KNUTSON | LOCATION OF THE EASEMENT AREA. THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL
: STRUCTURES, LINES AND APPURTENANCES 1S SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHIN

LANDOWNER NAME: NEAL & JOHANNA PETERSON | 1\ noiNpRIES OF THE DESCRISED EASEMENT AREA.

DrAWN By: K. WHEELER

EXHIBIT A-|  “PACIFICORP foursioc:




PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

-‘__.'I
SECTION: 0] TOWNSHIP: 11.5., RANGE: 05.W. WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN .mfa, E’E

BENTON COUNTY. OREGON PARCEL NUMBER: 11501-BC-00600 “g

{and deedsd to Ezma Thompson ot ux by deed recorded in Book 118, Page 165, said Deed Records,
said point of intersection (3/4" pipe) being sbout 10.21 chains East of the West line of the Price
fuiter Donation Land Claim No, 37, Township 11 South, Range 5 Weat of the Willamette
Meridian, and running thence East along the South lines of said Charles Armstrong land; 5.79
chaing, more or less to the East line of said Charles Armstrong land; thence Southerly 5 chains;
thence West 1 chains, 3 links to the true place of begmning of the property herein described; thence
Southerly {13.29 chains), more ot less, along the Northwest side of the land deed by George
Armstrong and wife to Robert Bruce Robinson and wifo, recorded in Book 106, Page 186, said
Deed Records to the North line of the county road; thence Northerly along the county road 10 feet,
more or less, to 2 point 10 foot West of the West line of said Robert Bruco Robinson land above
described; thence Northerly paralle] to and 10 feet distant from said West line 13.29 chains to a
point which is 10 fect West of the place of beginning; thence East 10 feet to the true pisce of
begirning, all in Benton County, Oregon.

ALSO TOGETHER WITH: Beginning at the Sonthwest comer of Lot 13, Block 1, COUNTRY
ESTATES, Benton County, Oregon; thence Northwesterly along the South line of said Lot, 87.33
foet to the Northeast cormer of the tract described by deed recorded in Book 188, Page 250, Benton
County Deed Records; thence Southweaterly to the Southeast corner of said tract; thence South
46*30 Rast along the North line of County Road No. 35, a distance of 10.73 feet; thence North
43*30" East at right angles to said Road 331 feet; thence North 51°57 1/2' Bast 131,02 feet to the
point of beginning, all in Benton County, Oregon.

ALSO TOGETHER WITH: Beginning at a 1/2" iron rod, the Southeramost corner of Lot 13, Black
1, COUNTRY ESTATES, Donation Land Claim No. 37, Township 11 South, Range 5 West of
Willamette Meridian, Benton County, Oregon; thence North §5°09' East 100.00 fect along the
Southeastern boundary of said Lot 13; thence North 37°15" West 328.41 feet to a point on the
Western boundary of Lot 14, Block 1, ssid COUNTRY ESTATES; thence South 0°01' East 150.00
feet along the Westem boundary of said Lot 14 to & | inch iron pipe; thence South 35°08 1/2' East
187.64 foet slong the Southwestern boundariea of said Lot 14 and Lot 13 to the point of begiming,
afl situated in Lots 13 and 14, Block I, COUNTRY ESTATES, Donation Land Claim No. 37,
Township 11 South, Range 5 West, Willametts Meridian, Benton County, Ovegon.

ALSO TOGETHER WITH: Beginning st the Noctheast comner of that tract described in M-51080
(said Northeast comer being the Southeast corner of Lot 13, COUNTRY ESTATES); thence
Southweaterly along the Easterly line of the tract described in M-51080, 131.02 feet; thence North
S1*$T10" Bast 131.02 feet, more or less, to the South line of Lot 12, COUNTRY ESTATES;
thence Northwesteriy along said Seuth [ine to the point of beginning, all in Benton County,
QOregon.

AND ALSO TOGETHER WITH: Beginning at the Southwest cormer of that tract of land conveyed
to Roy W. Stein and Editls Elizabeth Stein by deed recorded April 6, 1964 in Book 190, Page 333,
Deed Records of Benton County, Oregon, and running thence Southessterly slong the North line of
County Road 371.48 feet to a point 10 feet West of the perpendicular to the East line of the Stoin
property; running thence Northerly and 10 feot Westerly and paraliel to the East line of said Stein
premises 478 foet; thence Westerly 322 foet to the Weat lino of said Stein premises to a point which
is 431 foet 8 inchos along the West line of said Stein property from the Southwest comer thereof,
thence Southerly along said West line 431 foet 8 inches to the point of beginning, all in the County
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"PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

SECTION: 01 TownNsHIP: 11.S., RANGE: O5.W. WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN
BENTON COUNTY, OREGON PagrceL Numser: 11501-BC-00600 \
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of Benton and State of Cregon, and lying in the Price Fuller Donation Land Claim No. 37 in
Section 1, Townahip 11 South, Rangs § West, Willamette Meridian, Bentont County Oregon.

EXCRPTING FROM THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCELS: Boginning at & 5/8 inch iron road
on the Northeastorly right of way line of County Rosd No. 15035 (NW Mourtsin View Drive}, said
5/8 inch iron vod belng South 70°07'47" West 510.60 feet from a 1/2 inch iron rod marking the
Southwest corner of Lot 13, Block 1, COUNTRY ESTATES, a subdivision of record in Section 1,
Township 1] South, Range 5 West, Willametts Meridian, Benton County, Oregon; thence North
46°26' West, along seid right of way Tine, 189,09 feet to 8 5/8 inch tron rod marking the moat
Southerly Southeast corner of the tract of Iand described in Memorandum of Agreement botween
James L. Garoard and Laurs M. Gazmard, hushand and wife and Robest A, Hiller and Janice 1.
Hilter, husband and wife, as recorded an Microfilm No, M-98126, Deed Records of Benton
County, Cregon; thence North 00°00°25" West 280.34 feet to 2 5/8 inch iron rod; thenca South
57*56'41" Bast 216.61 feet to a 5/8 inch fron rod rarking the moat Basterly Southeast comer of said
Garrard/Hiller tract; thence South 0B°56°41™ West 299.35 feet to the point of begimning, slf in
Benton County, Oregon.

ALSO EXCEPTING FROM THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCELS: Beginning st the Southeast
corner of that teact of land conveyed to Bzra Thompson and Rowens B. Thompson, husband and
wifie, by deed recorded in Book 118, Page 165, Deed Records, Berton County, Oregon, said
beginning pedet being 14.00 chains Esst of the West line of Price Fuller Donation Land Claim No.
17 in Township 11 South, Range § West, Willametie Meridian, Benton County, Oregon and South
T1 114" West 561.58 feet from & 1/2 inch pipe recorded as belng Scath 35°14° Esst 38.13 chains
from the Northwent comer of Section 1 in said Township and Range; thence along the East line of
ssid Thompson tract, North 257.99 foet and North 13°53'12" Bast 173.68 fect; thence South
§7°56'08" Bast 237.55 foet; thence South 12°13'33” West 162.51 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thence
North $7*56'08™ Weat 216.63 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod; thenco South 280.44 feet to the North line
of Mountain View Drive; thence North 46°26" West 34.50 feet to the point of begizming, afl in
Benton County, Oregon. -

AND ALSO EXCEFTING FROM THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCELS: Beginning ata 5/8
inch irom rod on the Northeasterty right of way line of County Rosd No. 15035 (NW Mountain
View Dirive), sabd 58 inch iron rod being South TOOTET" Weat 510,60 foct from & 172 inch iron
rod marking the Southwest comer of Lot 13, Block 1, COUNTRY ESTATES, a subdivision of
record in Section 1, Township 11 South, Rangs 5 West, Willametie Meridian, Benton County,
Oregon; thence North 08°56'41" East 299.35 feet to & 5/8 inch iron rod mariing the most Easterly
Southeast corner of the tract of land described in Memorandum of Agreement between James L.
Garrard and Laurs M. Garrard, tnsband and wife and Robert A, Hiller and Janico [. Hiller, husband
and wife, 83 recordsd on Microfilm No. M-98126, Doed Records of Banton County, Qregon;
thence North 12°13'31" East 162.63 feet to & 5/8 inch iron rond marking the Northeast correr of
said Garrard/Hiller Tract; thence South 575702 Bast 144.47 foet to & 5/8 inch iron rod marking
the Northesst corner of the tract of land conveyed to James L. Garrard and FLaura M. Garrard,
husband snd wife, by deed recorded ¢n Mictofilm No. M-32676, said Deed Records; thence South
13°3406" West 109.28 foet to & 5/8 inch iron rod; thence North 76°25'54" West 10.00 feet to & 5/8
inch iron rod: thence South 13°34'06" West 65.00 foet to & 5/8 inch iron rod; thence South
3172628" East 14,14 feot to & $/8 inch iron rod; thence South 1 3*34'06" Weat 293.90 feet to s 5/8
inch iron rod on said Northeasterly right of way line of County Road No. 15035; thence North
46%26' Went 125.97 foet to the point of beginning, il in Beoton County, Oregon,

CosT CENTER 11261 WO# 05742324 THIS DRAWING SHOULD BE USED ONLY AS A REPRESENTATION OF THE

LANDOWNER NAME: MARK & KRISTIN KNUTSON
LANDOWNER NAME: NEAL 8 JOHANNA PETERSON | 1.0 90 nDRIES OF THE DESCRIBED EASEMENT AREA.

| LOCATION OF THE EASEMENT AREA. THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL
STRUCTURES, LINES AND APPURTENANCES IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHIN

DrawN BY: K. WHEELER

EXHIBIT A-3 NPACIFICORP  [scu: - o]




"PROPERTY DESCRIPTION ‘

SECTION: 01 TOwNSHIF: 11.S., RANGE: 05.W.  WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN Z".-
BENTON COUNTY, OREGON PARCEL NUMBER: 1i501-BC-00600 !

—_—

Underground Electric Easement for PacifiCorp
(Work Order No. 5742524)

Beginning at a point that is N 46° 26’ 00" W, 12.5 feet from the most Southeast Comer of
Parcel 2 of the Benton County Partition Plat No. 2013-012 which is on the Northerly right-of-
way line of NW Mountain View Drive; thence along the centerline of a 21.66 feet wide
easement, N 13°35" 13" E, 233.56 feet to a point that is N 83° 19" 10" W, 10.91 feet from the
Northwest corner of Parcel 1 of the Partition Plat 2013-012; thence along the centerline of a
10 foot wide easement centered on the property line between Parcel 1 and 2, S 83°19’ 10" E,
140.91 feet more or less to a point that is N 83°19° 10" W, 61.29 feet from the Northeast
corner of Parcel 1; thence S 19°28' 14" E, 55 feet to a point on the East line of Parcel 1.

Together with a 5 foot easement whose point of beginning is S 83°18' 10" E, 65 feet from the
Northwest corner of Parcel 1; thence along the centerline of the 5 foot easement N 13°35° 13"
E, 146.91 feet tc a point on the comman property line between Parcels 2 and 3 of Benton
County Partition Plat 2013-012.
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"PROPERTY DESCRIPTION o

SECTION: OF TOWNSHIP: 11.S., RANGE: 05.W, WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN {E,I f§ .-L
BENTON COUNTY, OREGON PARCEL NuMger: 11501-BC-00600 -

PARCEL 3

*ALL PARCELS ON LOT 600+

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
EASEMENTS FOR PACIFICORP;
ONE 5 IN WIDTH, 147" IN
LENGTH MORE OR LESS,

ONE 10" IN WIDTH, 186" IN
LENGTH MORE OR LESS

(UP TO & INCLUDING A POLE
& OVERHEAD SERVICE TO
ADJACENT PROPERTY) &
ONE 21.66 IN WIDTH, 234" IN
LENGTH MORE OR LESS.

PARCEL 1
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No ligbility is accepted for the condition of titie or for the

This decument is recorded as an 2accommodation only.
validity, sufficiency or effect
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Arvertitie, DO

After recording return to:
Neal Peterson

1667 Wooded Knolls Drive

Philomath, Oregon 97370

Grantors:

Mark and Kristin Knutson EENETAOSN COUNTY OREGON  2(013-506078

;3,6[9 Wolfdnglél}?‘;[}; Drive St PF 04/28/2013 01:51:20 PM
riomath, $10.00 $11.00 $10.00 $17.00 $20.00 $68.00

Neal L. Peterson, Trustee 1, James V. Morales, Gounty Clerk for Benton County, Oregon, certify

and Johanna C. Pe:erson, Trustee ::2::;&5 instrument identified kerein was recorded in the Glerk

1667 Wooded Knolls Drive ' James V. Morales - County Clerk

Philomath, Oregon 97370

Maintenance Agreement for Vehicle Access

Mark and Kristin Knutson, as tenants by the entirety, as to an undivided 1/2 interest, and Neal L. and Johanna C. Peterson,
Trustees or their successor in trust of the Neal L. Peterson Living Trust, dated October 11,1993, as amended and restated on
November 30, 2011, as to a one-quarter interest; and Johanna C. Peterson and Neal L. Peterson, Trustees or their successor in
trust of the Johanna C. Peterson Living Trust dated October 11, 1993, as amended and restated on November 30, 2011, asto a
one-quarter interest, all together as tenants in common hereinafter referred to as grantors to Parcels 1, 2 and 3 of
Benton County Partition Plat No. 2013-012, , do hereby grant, assign including heirs, successors the following maintenance
agreement for vehicle access to the grantees Mark and Kristin Knutson and Trustees Neal L. Peterson and Johanna C. Peterson.

The cost for maintaining the common driveway from Northwest Mountain View Drive shall be shared equally between Parcels 1,
2, and 3 when access is provide to all three parcels. The cost for maintaining the driveway shall be shared equally between
Parcels 2 and 3 when access only serves these two parcels. The cost for maintaining the driveway for serving only Parcel 3 is the
responsibility of the owner of Parcel 3.

The owner of Parcel 2 agrees that no physical batrier is to be constructed along the West property line of Parcel 1. The owner of
Parcel 2 further agrees that the property between the improved driveway and the West property line of Parcel 1 shall be
maintained by the owner of Parcel 1.

This is a2 maintenance agreement for vehicle access, thus there is no consideration.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD
INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195,300, }95.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND
SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS
2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF
THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE
TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR
PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 62.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO
DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS
30930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS
195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 3 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2
TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.
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In Witness Whereof, the grantors have executed this instrument . 2013

¢ Johanma C. Peterson, Trustee

STATE OF OREGON )
Connty of Benton }ss

This Maintenance Agreement for Vehicle Access is acknowledged before me ‘f g g"{é’ . 2013, by Mark Knuison and
Kristin Knutson, and Trustess Neal L. Peterson and Johanna C. Peterson. t

N
u\:&'s?s_}gg

. Ty §.
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BENTON COUNTY. OREGON  2013-506079

DE-EAS
Stuet PF 04/29/2013 01:51:20 PM
After recolrding refurn to: $10.00 $11.00 $10.00 $17.00 $20.00 $68.00
Neal Peterson . 1. James V. Morales, County Clerk for Benton County, Qregon. certify
1667 Wooded Knolls Drive that the instrument identified herein was recorded in the Clerk
. records.
Philomath, Oregon 97370 James V. Morales - County Clerk
Grantors:
Mark and Kristin Knutson
1669 Wooded Knolls Drive
Philomath, OR 97370

Neal L. Peterson, Trustee

and Johanna C. Peterson, Trustee
1667 Wooded Knolls Drive
Philomath, Oregon 97370

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR WATER LINE AND WELL

Mark and Kristin Knutson, as tenants by the entirety, as to an undivided 1/2 interest, and Neal L. and Johanna C.
Peterson, Trustees or their successor in trust of the Neal L. Peterson Living Trust, dated October 11,1993, as
amended and restated on November 30, 2011, as to a one-quarter interest; and Johanna C. Peterson and Neal L.
Peterson, Trustees or their successor in trust of the Johanna C. Peterson Living Trust dated October 11, 1993, as
amended and restated on November 30, 2011, as to a one-quarter interest, all together as tenants in common of
Parcel 2 and 3 of Benton County Partition Plat No. 2013-012, hereinafter known as owners, do hereby grant,
assign including heirs, successors the following maintenance agreement for a water line and well to the grantees
Mark and Kristin Knutson and trustees Neal L. Peterson and Johanna C. Peterson.

THIS AGREEMENT between the owners of Parcel 2 and Parcel 3 is for the purpose of providing water from a well
located on Parcel 2 to Parcel 3 as shown as Course A on Benton County Partition Plat 2013-012, Partition Plat
Records of Benton County, Oregon.

The owner of parcel 3 shall have the right, privilege and authority to construct, maintain, replace, reconstruct,
and/or remove a water line with all the appurtenances incident thereto or necessary therewith, on, under and across
said easement, and to cut and remove from the easement as shown on the partition plat any trees and other
obstructions which may endanger the safety or interfere with the construction, use, or maintenance of said water
line and the right of ingress and egress to, over and from the above-described premises at any and all times for the
purpose of doing anything necessary, or useful, or convenient for the enjoyment of the water line easement granted
on the partition plat.

The owner of parcel 3 shall, upon each and every occasion that such water line is reconstructed, maintain , replaced
or removed, restore the conditions in the easement over Parcel 2 1o a condition as near as practicable as existed prior
to any such installation or work.

The owners of parcel 2 and parcel 3 agree to share equally the cost of maintaining the well, well pump and pump
controller(s). The owners also agree the power usage to run the pump will be paid proportionately to the amount of
water consumed by metering each parcel.

This is an establishment of maintenance agreement, thus there is no consideration.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE
SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, [F ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305
TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR
ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY
SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO
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VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOTOR
PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215010, TQ VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR
PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSRUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES,
AS DEFINED 1N ORS 30.230, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS GF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY
OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER OKS 193300, 195361 AND 195305 TO 195336 AND SECTIONS 3 10 1,
CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2087, SECTIONS 2 7O 8 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, ORBGON LAWS 2069,
AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7. CHAPTER 8§, OREGON LAWS 2040

In Witness Whereof, the owners have executed this instrumenti_‘_ﬁ;;?gfj;{iwi;ﬁ'} , 2013,

L -
NN Sy W G ~ e

ark Knnl‘sm;

STATE OF OREGON
County of Benion }ss.

This Maistenance A greement is acknowledged before me™

Rautson, \
i B e‘
‘?_,-' ‘-._. i : ‘.:. \.-"'R
\ Notary Poblicitor Opdgon
\ Iy R——

o . . . Y A % . o
My commission expires; 13\ . eyl
~ )

Neai L. Petecson, Trastee _;ii‘-::"‘: Johanna C. Peterson, Trustee

STATE OF GREGON )
County of Peschutes }ss,

This Maintenance Agreement is acknowledged before me L i
Johanna €. Peterson. Y

Maotary Public for Oregon

My cotmmission expires:
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